REGULAR MEETING OF THE [AC__ AUGUST 25-26, 1975 WESTPORT, WASHINGTON

. Opening of meeting, determination of quorum, introductions, etc.
Approval of Minutes

I'l. STATUS REPORTS

A. Fiscal Status Reports
Disbursement Record - Local Agencies May 1, 1975 thru July 31, 1975
Local Agencies Disbursement Summary
Distribution Control Sheet - Init. 215
Fund Summary, July 31, 1975
LWCF Report of Administrator
(a) $66,976.49 available - deobligation funds
(b) Congressional bill for reapportionment status
(c) $505,540 LWCF aval. July-August

UVl W N —

B. Project Status Report
1. Admin. Cost Increase $30,615 IAC share Ref. 28 - Chehalis, Stan Hedwall Pk.
#72-021D

C. Planning Status Report
1. Planning Graph
2. Local Action Program Report (SEE APPENDIX A TO MINUTES)
I'11. A. Trails 1. Trails Program Presentation
(Pelton, Slater, Lovelady, Wernex) - oral presentation - slides.
(Report: Trail Related Programs and Activities - 8-25-75)
2. ATV Corridor Motion - APPROVED

B. Budgets
1. Capital Budget IAC - 75-77 - APPROVED SUPPLEMENTAL $1,675,000 IMPLEMENTAT!ON
300,000 a t. Init. included
2. Operating Budget - 75-77 - Status Report $818,732 total.
C. Procedural Guidelines
1. P dural Guidelines Application Processin

(new procedure for state agencies to follow discussed)
PPROVE concept; staff to discuss in Dec. 1975
2. Procedural Guidelines re Meeting Schedule 03.03.000

(a) Discussion: William Hutsinpiller, City of Yakima, P&R.
James Webster. Supt. Parks, King County
David Towne, Supt., Seattle Parks Dept.
Art McCarten, Whatcom Co. Park Board
William Fearn, P&R Director, City of Spokane
Doug Bridges, P&R, Director, Clark County

(b) Committee moved to Aug. 26 a.m. business further discussion.

D. Project Changes
1. Snohomish, City of - Pilchuck Park, Cost Increase #73-084D
APPROVED INCREASE OF $33,295 ($16,647.50 LWCF & $8,323.75 REF. 28)

f i
2. Committee directed/%gagring cost increases report to Dec. 1975 meeting

C. RETURNED to Procedural Guidelines discussion - Meet ngs of the IAC {Q 2 gggxg)

1. MOTION - September 1976 funding for focals APPROVED .

2. Eﬁilg LG D b0 sessions and one meeting for budgetary APPROVED
3. MOTION - 1977-79 - Two funding ses<ions per. calend: i




b. Application Considerations and Submittal Deadlines 03.03.010 APPROVED

NEW BUSINESS
A. Local Agency Projects

1. Funding Considerations memo - S. Francis explained re Action Program
2. Funding Considerations - Fund Availability and Programming

3. o] - special presentation
Doug Bridges, Director, P & R Clark County
S. Francis, explanation

S100,000 contingency proposed MOTION WAS APPROVED BY COMMITTEE.
“

L. MOTION that apother local agency project be funded with the

&lggigggif Clark Coupty did not receive contingency APPROVED.

(Tranter, Grant and Kerr introduced - investing IAC - Park and Rec. Comm.
of House and Senate explained)

5. Local Agency Project Recommendation @and 'Presentations - Project Staff

(a) Table I, Table i1, and Table || explained
Ranking, Priority category, evaluation ratings and recommendations
of staff.

(b) Comments on: Skamokawa Park Site, Wahkiakum Co., Port Dist. #2
Riverfront Park, Kent
Ridgefield, Abrams Park
Yakima, Community Park
Discovery Park, Phase I, United Indians of All Tribes/

and City of Seattle

Royal City, Royal City Park
Asotin Co., Asotin Co. Rec. Center
Bothell, Bothell Landing
Issaquah, Comm. Active Park
Lynnwood , South Lynnwood Park
Boulevard Pk, City of Bellingham
Anacortes, Storvik Park Add.
Hoquiam, John Gable Park
Seattle, Central West Seattle Playfield

Comments on projects.
continued: Mountlake Terrace, Ballinger Lake
King Co., Cedar River Il and II1
Kalama, Transient Boat Facility WAS WITHDRAWN

6. Alternatives to funding of Local Agency Projects - G. Moore
Title X, Job Opportunities, Dept. of Commerce explained.

7. Comments - speeches by local agencies:
Honorable Jack McGuire, Mayor, City of Hoquiam - John Gable Park
Robt. Giesen, Mgr., Port Dist, Port of Skagit Co. - LaConner Marina
West Peterson, Director, Aberdeen P&R - Pioneer Park
Greg Waddell, Asst. Plan. Direct., Bellingham - Boulevard Park
Bill Evans, Director P&R, Lynnwood - Lynnwood Park
Warren Sutliff, Director, Planning, Yakima Co.-Youth Activities Park
Steve Colby, Director, PER, Anacortes - Storvik Park

Geoffrey Ethelston, City Mgr., Bothell - Bothell Landing Pk.
Jim Webster, King Co., Dept. of Parks - Cedar River Il and Il1.



8. MOTLLONS ON LOCAL AGENCY PROJECTS;

(1.)- Project 1 thru 14, exception of 11 and 13 and fund #23
with $100,000 for Clark Co. - if not avail. - use $100,000
to fund 11, Lions Pk, Yakima and 18 Anacortes, Storvik Pk.
Also, Fund Title X, Lynnwood, Arlington, Skagti County, Port of
Yakima County and Anacortes projects - #13,15,16,17,18.
MOT!ION WAS WITHDRAWN,

(2.)- MOTION TO APPROVE POJRECTS 1 thru 14 with exception of 11 and 13,
and fund Mountlake Terrace #23 APPROVED _BY COMMLLLEE

(3.)- MOTION TO FUND PROJECTS 11 AND 18 (YAKIMA, LIONS PARK
and ANACORTES, STORVIK PARK WITH $100,000 IF CLARK COUNTY,
SALMON CREEK NOT FUNDED. APPROVED BY COMMITTEE.

(4.)- MOTION TO FUND TITLE X PROJECTS APPROVED BY THE COMMITTEE
(Ridgefield, Abrams Park; Seattle, Discovery Park I1;
Bothell, Bothell Landing; Arlington, Twin Rivers Park; and
Yakima Co., Youth Activities Park.)
Send thru BOR to Dept. Commerce, Job Opportunities, Title X.

(5.) FINAL MOTION TO APPROVE THE PROJECTS -~ listing on page of
these minutes.

B. State Agencies Projects Presentations

1. S_AND RECR ION _COMMISSION
a Birch Bay - APPROVED 100,850 28 $100,850 LWCF

2.
(a) Big Buck Ranch 75-626A - APPROVED $508,500 Ref. 28
(b) Fiorito Lakes Acq. 76-606A - APPROVED $14,150 Ref. 28
(c) Desert WRA Acq. 76-605A APPROVEDS 4,300 Ref. 28
Sinlahekin WRA Acq. 76-609A APPROVED 22,500 Ref. 28
TennantLak e WRA Acq. 76-604A APPROVED 15,900 Ref. 28
Crab Creek WRA Dev. 76-607D APPROVED 51,500 Ref. 28
3

(a) Cypress Head Acq. 76-701A APPROVED $45,000 215 $ 14,750 28
59,750 LWCF
(b) Tree Phones Dev. 76-703D APPROVED $41,700 Ref. 18 $41,700 LWCF
(c) Sherman Valley Trail Dev. 76-702D APPROVED $23,000 Ref. 18
28,200 Ref, 28

(d) Bella Tierra Acq. #76-700A APPROVED $75,000 Ref. 28 $78,000 LWCF
PROVISO: ' Meet all legal requirements, etc.

4. DEPTL o QE ELSHERLES
(a) Penn Cove Access Acq. 76-800A $12,875 Ref. 28 $12,875 LWCF

V. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT - and next meeting of the IAC, Walla Walla, Washington 12-8/9

Adjourned 5:00 p.m,



INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION
OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON .

o SR | REGULAR MEETING

(:\ | : , , il

August 25-26, 1975 . 10:00 a.m. Mon . Ocosta Jr.4Sr. High School
““Monday-Tuesday. 9:00 a.m., Tue Westport, Washington

INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Dr. Adele Anderson; Warren A. Bishop, Chair-
man; Micaela Brostrom; Madeline ‘Lemere; George Andrews, Director, Department of Highways
(Tuesday); Carl Crouse, Director, Department of:Game" (Tuesday)rADonald W. Moos, Director,
Department of Fisheries (Tuesday); Charliés H. Gdegaard, P ik Recreat|on
Commission; Michael Ross, Bert L. Cole; C >f John S Larsen,
Director: Commerce and Econo ‘Deve]opment Department = :

1AC MEMBERS ABSENT John A Biggs,"f’fotor, Department of Eco]ogy

STAFF OF TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTFE AND MEMBER AGENC!ES PRESENT*{V

Assnstant Attorney Genera]
Murphy, Char]es B

Commerce and Economlc Deve]opment : o : , )
Smith, Merlin o ’ o . P

. Ecology, Departmeptuof i . TR P T | IR T I »
,{j“\ Snipes, Beecher = AR * s : ; ‘| MONDAY' - AUGUST 25 Pgs. 1-14 °
Fisheries, Department of . . | TuEsDAY AUGUST 26 Pgs. 14-h2
Costello, Richard - SRR SRR o R R ‘

Game,“Department of
. Brigham, James - = .. -4

Highways, Department of
Mylroie, Willa

Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreatlon
Burk, Larry, RRS .
Cole, Kenn,: Agency Arcounts Offlcer
Francis, Stan]ey E. Admlnlstrator ‘
Frazietr, Marjorie M,, Admin. Secretary
Grant, J..David, RRS
Lemcke, .Robert S., Coordinator
Lovelady, Gregory, RRS
Moore, Glenn, RRS
Pelton, Gerald, Chief, Planning-and Coordination.
Redekop,- Dave, Planner A iy
Taylor, :Ron, RRS . .. ;

‘Dahlberg,‘GeoFFrey, CETA ~ Monday FER
Martln, Mllton H., Assnstant Adminlstrator i

. '\‘\\ X

) NatLral Resources, Department of

g 0'Donnell, Al Bell, Lloyd
Wernex, Joe ’ Patton, Terry




Minutes - Page 2. - August 25-26; 1975 -

‘Park and Recreation Commission . .. - R Y L | (f%hf
Martin, Lynn B

_Rrogram;p]anhingiand-FiscaI Management.
None\». P aa . v

“LOCAL- AGENCY TECHNTCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT'

: Dave Towne, Supt Parks and Recreatlon, Clty of SeattIe
James E. Webster, Ktng County Park and:Recreation, Seattle
chIIlam HutSIanIIer, Director, :Parks and. Recreation; Yakima
.- Art McCartan,. Chairman; Whltman County. Parks Dept.y Pullman T B U E o E
Maurice Lundy, Regional Director; Bureau of. Outdoor Recreatlon, Seattlen -
( E. E. Allen, Asst. Regional Director, BOR, ~Seattle )
Fearn, William S., Park and Rec. Director,. Spokane : S i
Hastings, Barbara, - representlng Puget Sound - Govt Conference - alternate

_____________-—-_________~qq-_n_“_q-q-q—_-E_!___n__—-___m______—___-__-______—___-______

. Meeting called to order determination of quorum, lntroductlons The meetlng

was called to order at 10:05 a.m. by Chairman Blshop, seven members in attendance
The following introductions were made: S

Mrs. Bert Cole
'fMaurlce Lundy, ‘Regional Director, BOR, Seattle District 0ffice
E.VEL"ATlen, ‘Asst. Regional Director, BOR, Seattle District OFfice s
Glen Baker, Bureau of Qutdoor Recreataon, Seattle District Office _“\¢,f
‘Thomas Ryan, Director, Div. of Community Development, Klng County '
_Janice Thermond Dlrector City of Chelan, Park and Rec. Department
David Towne, Superlntendent Park and Recreat|on,,Clty of Seattle

Minutes - June 16-17, 1975: The foIIOW|ng corrections to the minutes were referred
to the Committee for consnderatlon

Micki Brostrom: _
(1) Insert Page 12, top of the page:

"At conclusion of Mrsz Martln s presentation, Mr. Bowen commented
that some 90% of the applications submitted utiTizing the: ECPA
procedure were returned to the submlttlng agency to pursue on: '
their own."

(2) Insert page 40, top of the page, foIIOW|ng the third Ilne oo Full
funding assistance'’ PR

“"In the- discussion, it was-also brought out" that the property "~
would not be'available for resubmission of the project at a later-
date, and that Lacey could not afford to bear more than 25% of the
total project cost including the building (the property was not:
available without the building). ~Therefore, if not funded at this
meeting at the 75% IeveI the property would be lost to other develop~ (ii-)
-ment it : 5 . ) . R




N

Minutes = Page 3 - August 25-26, 1975

IT WAS MOVED BY MRS. “LEMERE, SECONDED BY MR. ODEGAARD THAT THE MINUTES OF JUNE
16- 17, 1975, ‘BE: APPROVED AS AMENDED : MOT ION "WAS CARRIED

There were no addltlons .of deletlons -to the agenda, and it was approved as submit-
ted by the Admlnlstrator

bhi STATUS REPORTS A Fiscal Status Reports Kenn ‘Cole, Agency Accounts,
Offxcer, referred to Flscal Status Reports as. Follows., Lo L

I. Dlsbursement Record Local AgenC|es May 1 1975 thru Ju]y 3] 1975
$1,618,487.09 had been: relmbursed to “local agencies from the Qutdoor: Recreatlon

7‘_Account during the period May 1, 1975 thru:-July 31, 1975; with $471,823:99:0f -

this total having been- relmbursed from Referendum 28 ~There are: presently 400 .
approved local agency projects; 276 closed and ]Zh on current 'basis: SRR

2. Local Agencies Disbursement Summary: During 5=1-75 thru 7-31-75, forty-five

(45) vouchers were processed, thirteen of which ‘were final payments: 'Since May '
of 1974 ‘to July 31, 1975, the IAC: relmbursed $9 404 752 45 to local agencres
from ‘the the Outdoor Recreatlon Account : S

3. Dlstrlbutlon Control Sheet - Inltlatlve 2]5 Mr. Cole noted'that:the'Fisheries

Department had been added to the report, its share of the lnitiative 215 monies

amounting«to.$25,265.02. : In response to:Mr. Bert Cole's questions, Mr. Kenn Cole
stated ‘the state formula for distribution of 215 monies budgeted for the four state
agencies had been determined through meetings with the state agencies and Mr. Robert
Lemcke,;Coordlnator, and had been approved by the IAC. members wnthln the general

1AC Capltal Budget for 1975 77. : o SR

L. Fund’ Summary, July 3] 1975 . The ‘Fund Summary report indicated a balance of
$6,559,691.46 in the Outdoor Recreation Account. .'Cole noted the addition of
the Department of Fisheries to the report with a balanceof $596,454.02 available
for expenditure. (The Cumulative LWCF report was not processed for review of the
Committee at the August 1975 meeting.) Mr. Bishop asked the total fund:ng since
1965, inception of the IAC program.: Mr. Cole stated that $94,012,371.4k was the
cumulatively funding available for expenditure: since that: period of tlme, oF =
that $87.5 mllllon has been committed up to the July 31y 1975 date :

\

Following review oF the Flscal Status Reports, the Chalrman untroduced Mrs Betty
Butler, reporter- from The Daily World, Aberdeen-. , e

5. LWCF Report of Admlnlstrator Mr. Franc:s reFerred to memorandum dated Aug-
ust: 25, 1975 and reported the foilownng s ! s .

(a) 0ff|C|al notlflcanon was received by IAC from BOR that the State
of Washington had $66,976.49 available for reapportionment result-
ing from deobligation of funds at the end of FY 75. Two projects
are now pending final approval thru the BOR for use of these funds
(Applewood Park; ‘Naches == Hicks Lake Pk Lacey)

(c) 'FY 76 Dept. of Interuor and Related Agencies Appropr:atlon Bill:
(containing LWCF funding) is pending action of the U. S. Senate in
‘September.. By mid-October the State of Washington should receive
official notification of LWCF fundlng Projects funded with LWCF at
the August meeting would be held in abeyance pending receipt of funding
allocation notice.




Minutes - Page 4 ~ August 25-26, 1975.

(g) . Official notice was received of LWCF ‘funds available under the
- continuing resolution == July~ August, - . $505,540.  Reépayment ‘was
' made -of  the. local ”loan” from Dept. of Natural Resources and prOJects
o»funded in June for:BOR approval ‘have ‘been:submitted. : :

Mr. Larsen _expressed hlS concern with the high level of federal admlnlstratlve
costs . and asked:for & report from the Administrator of these costs. Mr ‘Francis:
deferred to Mr. Lundy who explained that the cost of LWCF . fund program- finances .
the Federal acquisition of lands for Forest. Service, National Park Service, Fish
and Wildlife Servlce, etc. =~ with monies belng authorlzed by Congress.  BOR:
pays,a part of the: personne] ‘of other agencies. under the Bureau -of. Outdoor Rec-
reation Budget. The budget For _BOR .is approximately $5 million per year:under
LWCF funding: This is the operating cost: for admlnlstratlon of LWCF and other .
related BOR responsibilities. . : » t

B.. Project Status.: Report' Glenn Moore referred to.memorandum of staff dated
August 26, 1975, and noted that 13 local projects and 29 state agency prOJects et
had been closed-since May 26, 1975, With.the closure of these projects, the
number of completed local prOJects is 276 while an additional 125 projects are -
being implemented. State agency completed prOJects number 147 with an addi-
tional 177 projects: belng |mplemented v ~

Admin?stratlve Actlon Mr. Moore advnsedkof the: following Administrative-Action
concernlng a cost increase for the City oF Chehalis: .

Clty of Chehalls, Stan Hedwall Park #72 021D 8.7% Administrative:cost
increase in. the amount of $40,820 (530,615 IAC share from Ref. 28).
Approval based on additional funding being required to complete the
project:.within terms of the agreement as amended June 16, 1975 by

the lnteragency Committee. : ‘

c. 'Plannlng Status Report '

(1). Planning Graph: Mr. Pelton referred to the pltanning graph dated August 25,
1975, which indicated the State Trails (ATV Corridors) action as 100% completed,
and the. Demand Survey progressnng on schedule. A return of approximately 60%

is being experienced on the Dempand Survey Questionnaires which will ‘include

lO 000 households during the 12 months of the study. He also indicated that
opinion -inserts are being .added during each quarter and local communities -
are being asked to provide questions they would like to see sent out with future
questlonnalres

(2)' Locai Action Program Report: Mr‘ Pelton summarlzed the Local Action Program»l
Report (August, 1975) as contarned in the kit material. (See APPENDIX A to these
minutes.) . , ' o

(3) TraiIS,Program Presentationt Mr. Pe]ton introduced the following:
Mrs, Loretta Slater, Chalrman of the State Trails Commlttee
Gregory Lovelady, Tralls Program Coordinator, IAC
Joseph Wernex, ATV Coordlnator, Dept. of Natural Resources=

‘Reference ‘was made by Mr Pelton to ‘the memorandum of staff dated August 25, 1975.

-i-

~

- -




Minutes - Page 5 - August 25-26, 1975

”Trall Report“, and distributed special materlals entitled MIAC Trail Related
Programs and Activities - 8- ~25- 75)“ ‘Oral presentatlonswere ‘then glven by
Mr. Pelton, Mr. Lovelady and Mr. Wernex, deallng with the Committee's historical
and present\xnvolvement intrail matters, as-well as the findings and recommend=
ations of the IAC's "ATV Corridor: Study Sub-Committee'. The motion of the

~ Committee as passed at the December 10, 1973 IAC meeting adopting ‘initial State

Trail Corridors as an amendment to SCORP ‘the December 10-11, 1973, motlon

, adoptlnq ‘the ATV Program of funding for planning, ach|S|t|on, development and

management of ATV recreational areas and trails under the Administrative Pro- '~
cedures Act and adopting corridors for blcyc]e, foot, hiking, and equestrlan

.tralls, were mentioned by Mr. Petton. A review of thertralls program From ltS

|nceptlon to the present was presented by Mr. Pelton

As Trails Coordinator, Mr. Lovelady elaborated on the status of the commlttee s
current involvement in trail activities (dlscu55|on included State Trails Com~
mittee, State Trails Program, 1975 Workshop, Pacific’'Crest Trail and the" AT
Terrain Vehicle Program). He advised the. Committee of the 1975 ATV Fund Distri=
bution and referred to the ‘tablé in the kit Wthh indicated $735,123.,01 7 (48.48%)
of trails funds had been allocated to 18 partrcnpating countiés, and- $78h 110. 96“
(51.62%) to the three participating state agencies (Game, Parks and Recreation’
Commission, and the Department of Natural Re'sources. ) He ‘noted ‘the main purpose“
of the Washington State Recreational Trails Program is to establish prlorltles

- and standards for a State Trails System: including guidelines fof a statewide

network of trails. By law the All-Terrain Vehicle Funds are distributed by the f
IAC with’ approx1mately $1.5 million having been distributed during the past

- year., (M . Lovelady then referred’to figure 3 of the specral materials.  Thig"

: fphlcally located the entities part|c1pat1nq tn the ATV program in 1975
as well the degree of their- involvement, (The latter was based on an lnven-
tory of existing and proposed ATV trails‘and areas.) - .

Mr. Lovelady also stated that a Comprehensuve ATV Action Plan is now requnred fon
contlnued partncnpatlon |n the program by these agenc1es '

Mr. Wernex then presented the findings and recommendations of the ”ATV Corridor
Study Sub-Committee'. These included a motion to adopt- ‘the ATV Corridors as shown

~in figure b4 of the Spec1al mater:a]s (1AC Trat] Re]ated Programs and ACthItles)

Following the trails presentatlon, Dr. Anderson asked - for the explanatlon of the
significance of a trall corrldor -~ is it a ]lmltlng corridor; can trails be
outside 6f them; is it an encouraging tool? Pelton stated that the- ma in pur-
pose in setting up the corridors is an encouragement tool. The corridor boundaries
are not meant to be limiting, but rather directional guidelines. At this ponnt

the Committee was asked ‘to adopt the All ~Terrain Vehlcle Corridors as per: the *
motion as a part of ‘the Statew:de Trails Program. Dr. Anderson asked what pro-
cess is followed once a trail is considered for development “Mr. Pelton informed
her that a public agency has to take-'the responsibility for the trail and recom-
mend it to the Committee as a trails project, at which point -in time the environ-
mental and social aspects -~ a1l other facets --'are reviewed by staff and forwarded
to the Commlttee wnth recommendatlons for desngnatlon as a State Trall

In response to Mrs Brostrom's questions, Mr. Bishop asked Mr. Pelton to explaun
the formatlon of the Trails Sub- Commzttee, how it came lnto ex:stence, ItS past :




Minutes - Page 6 - August 25426, 1975

functions, etc, FoIIOW|ng Mr. PeIton S - exp]anatlon, Mr Bert CoIe |anIred ‘
as to the funding source. for aII-terrdln vehicle trails. There followed. dis- i
CUSSIon on the- funding,, Formula and the _study made to determlne the percentage

to be used. . Mr, Pelton stated the: funds given ‘to the countnes could be used

for.. operatfon and malntenance as.well as for plannlng == .or For acquusntlon :

~or for deveIopment Mrs. Mylroie ponnted out the problems in the funding which
were being experlenced by the Department of nghways The. motlon‘was then

read by.Mr. PeIton 3

Upon«determlnlng that the corrldors would not lnvoIve any'Indian Iands, QT'

WAS MOVED BY MR. COLE, SECONDED BY MRS. LEMERE THAT o

THE MOTION AS PRESENTED IN THE KIT MEMORANDUM OF ‘AUGUST" 25, 1975 BY IAC STAFF

: BE -ADOPTED. e v , » ‘ : :

a

Mr. Odegaard questloned whether San Juan County, excluded from the corrldor

would not logically at some tlme~de51re to partICIpate in the trails program

and because i t would-.not be within the corridor wouid.: then be unable to do so.

Mr. Pelton stated the onIy corridors in the program before the committee were .

all-terrain vehicle corridors -- other tralIs could be brought to ‘the committee

- anywhere else in the state. at any time as a specific. project for review and con-
snderatlon Mes. Slater .advised - that San Juan County was not lnterested in

all-terrain vehicle. tralls, ,

Mr. Odegaard suggested the words ”FederaI agencles”' bc |ncIuded within the :
motion... Also, he expressed his concern that the -sub~committee did not attempt
to:contact. governmental entities of certain:counties. (Island and San. Juan) nor
obtain..legal advice concerning .these counties. Other counties not included .
‘the: corridors might be pIaced at. a. dlsadvantage later -on in relation to ATV
fundlng - :

, Mrt Bert‘CoIe and MIS Lemere acceded to the addltlon oF the words UFederaI
agencies' within the motlon ‘QUESTION WAS CALLED FOR AND THE FOLLOWING MOTION
WAS PASSED :BY - THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE: , - , . .

T;_WHEREAS A STATE TRAILS PROGRAM HAS BEEN- PREPARED BY THIS COMMITTEE E
“IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS AUTHORITY UNDER RCW 67.32 AND

WHEREAS THIS DOCUMENT PROVIDES FOR AN ORDERLY: AND SYS TEMATIC PROCFDURE L
FOR"THE DEVELOPMENT OF A STATEWIDE SYSTEM OF TRAILS THROUGH THE ESTABLISH--
‘MENT OF PRIORITY TRALL CORRIDORS AND ;

WHEREAS THE ALL~ TERRAIN VFHICLE CORRIDORS AS DEPICTED ON THE MAP OF THE
STATE AS ATTACHED .TO MEMORANDJM OF. STAFF TO THE COMMITTEE- DATED. AUGUST

1975, ‘ARE RECOGNIZED AS THE AREAS MOST DESIROUS FOR ATV ACTIVITIES
BY STATE USER GROUPS AND ORGANIZATIONS,

THEREFQRE,:.BE. IT- RESOLVFD THAT THESE CORRIDORS WILL SERVE DEPARTMENTS OF
STATE GOVERNMENT COUNTIES MUNICIPALITIES, AND- ‘FEDERAL AGENCIES AS THE
BASIS FOR. THE CREATION OF A SYSTEM oF CONNECTING CROSS~STATE ALL-TERRAIN
,VFHICLE TRAILS AND AREAS, .

NOTE MR.. ODEGAARD VOTED IN THE NFGATIVE AND ASVED THAT THE RECORD INDICATE
HE WAS NOT AGAINST THE ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE PROGRAM OR A SYSTEM OF TRAILS

()




-1976.)

Minutes - Page 7 - August 25-26, 1975 - o R R 7]

WITHIN THE STATE, BUT HE FELT THE CORRIDORS BEING PRESENTED BY STAFF WERE
NOT IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF ALL OF THE COUNTIES IN THE. STATE

111 B. 1. Capital Budget - IAC‘€"197§'77 Mr. ILemckeiteferred té'héhbtendﬁm

of staff which epralned ctaff's recommendations. for the dlstr|but|on of: the
additional $1,675,000 in capital funds for the 1975-77 blennlum to- participating
state agencies. §$1,375,000 of this. amount was the state agency: share. of -the
anticipated FY 77 LWCF allocation to the State of Washington; - $300 OOO in.
Initiative 215 funds were avalIabIe (Expenditure will. be subJect to Ieglslatlve‘
approval of a supplemental budget request belng submltted by the: IAC - An. January,

On June 21, I975, the Commlttee in adoptlng the or!glnaI Capltal Budget had
stipulated that distribution of these additional funds be subject to the demon-
strated capacity of the individual agenCIes to use the funds. Staff presented
Tables | thru 4 as follows: _ . : g ¥

Table |

Fiscal Status.of . Partlcupatlng Agencnes (unobIlgated/obllgated/and
. total working capltal) :
n Il - Project Status of Participating Agencues (Actlon on aII prOJects
‘ from June 1974 to July 1975) - "
e 1l gRecommended additional projects to the 1975- 77 Cap:taI Budget
. "IV - Action Program Conformance (lmpact of Recommendations Table 1(1)

Following review, Mr. Larsen asked what process was being used by the IAC staff
to track the slower-moving state agency projects to insure. that the funds would
ultimately be used. Mr. Cole, Mrs. Brostrom and other committee members discussed
thiq»”atter 0 . e e

Mrs. Brostrom requested |nformat|on as.to the crlterla used in determlnlng the
additional projects being recommended. Mr. Lemcke referred to the Four Priorities
listed in the memorandum. She then asked which invoived chatges in.-scope, cost
increases based -on change in appraisal, etc., and Mr. Lemcke provided the infor-
mation to her. ’ ‘ '

IT WAS MOVED BY MRS. LEMERE, SECONDLD BY DR. ANDERSON THAT

THE 'INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION- ADOPTS .THE ADDITIONS TO THE
1975-77 CAPITAL BUDGET, TOTALING $1,675, 000, PROGRAMMED FOR THE INDIVIDUAL
PARTICIPATING STATE AGENCIES AS FOLLOWS :

P

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION  § ,802jodo;f

Vg
DEPARTMENT OF GAME o 490,000 ) . Lo
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES. . 218,000 ) * 1,675,000
) als

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES . 165,000

STATE PARKS "AND RECREATION COMMISSION:

OCEAN BEACHES Dist. | &11$ 305,000
BIRCH BAY =~ = T ko000
FORT EBEY o 1Y 200,000
MANCHESTER = v 235, 500
FT. LAWTON. TRAIL 1V 20,000
LOWER CROSSING g v 1,500

$ 802,000 LWCF




Minutes - August 25-26, 1975 - page 8 -

DEPARTMENT: OF ' GAME

"

OAK CREEK WRA Dist. VIII - $' 150,000 . LWCF

SHILLAPOO WRA B 1 “110, 000 - LWCF , i .

FRESHWATER DEV.™ | v 70,000 215 EEURE R \
 FRESHWATER DEV. 11 20,000 215 o
"FRESHWATER DEV. - v ’)20 000 215

FRESHWATER DEV. ~ ' X 10,000  LWCF

"FRESHWATER DEV. ~ . 2 ho,poo 215

“FRESHWATER DEV. - VLT 20,000 LWCF

FRESHWATER ACQ. I 50,000  LWCF

$ 340,000 LWCF
150,000 215

o ” 3 190,000
~ DEPT. OF FISHERIES
“BOATING ACCESS ' Dist.” 1§ 107,000 LWCF
TIDELAND ACCESS | 185,000 ($42,000 LWCF; $43 000 ?15)
__TIDELAND ACCESS = - Vv 26,000 < LWCF

$ 68,000 LWCF
150,000 215

$ 218,000 | (Tn;'
*DEPT OF WATURAL_ RESOURCES '
_DOUGLAS FALLS Dist.ﬂ”x1 $ 85,000 LWCF
© TAHUYA TRAIL Y 60,000  LWCF *
YACOLT TRAIL - TR 20,000 LWCF e -
S § 165,000 § 165,000 LWCF

!

(NOTE: - THE ACSIGNMENT OF LWCF TO PROJECTS IS FOR PURPOSES OF DEMONSTRATING THE
' UTTLIZATION OF THE. TOFAL FUNDS AVATLABLE OMLY. THE INDIVIDUAL AGENCIES
WILL NEED TO . REALLOCATE THEIR PROJECTS BY FUND SOURCES TO MATCH THE
LWCF PROJECTS 50% FROM OTHER FUND . SOURCES )

w«FURTHER ,» THE 1A DIRECTS THE: ADMINISTRATOR TO TAKE WHATEVER ACTIONS MAY' BE NECES-

SARY TO IMPLEMENT THLS BUDGET, INCLUDING THE: PREPARATION OF A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET

7,;REQUEST TO THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE SEEKING THE APPROPRIATION OF THE $300,000

TNTTTATIVE 215 FUNDS TO THE AGENCIES AS SPECIFIED IN THIS MOTION.

MOT!ION WAS CARRIED.

Il B. 2.- Operating Budget 1975-77: Mr. Martin referred to memorandum of staff

dated August 25, 1975, and noted an Operating Budget of $21,966,013 had been ap- (ij‘

proved by the State Legislature for the .IAC, with. the proviso that ''not more

than $818,732!" be expended for admlnlatratlon of the 1AC. The Administrator had
recommended $885,808 which would have allowed for the addition of three permanent
positions. This was approved by the Committee following review by the 1AC

Fiscal Sub-Committee. Action by the Governor's Office (OPPFM) resulted in a

J
e

-8~

B

7




ST

v

 Minutes - page 9 - August 25-26, 1975

request of $844 034 and the addltlon of one posntlon only. ol

Martln outlrn‘d~'he steps necessary to remaln w;thln the $8l8 732
alLocated by Legislative action, and he also: advised- of ‘discrepancies- l
dollarzfigures which would be :adjusted through OPPFM to-assure a ‘true:p :
ture ‘of -AC. Operating: Budget fund;ng ‘Ltems to. assrst in: reductlon of the"
operatlng budget are: 2or S —

..Nacancy..rate of .the. agency,‘travel to.: out of—state .meeting
.. reproduction. reductlon, redUctlon in IAC, meet ing places, a

the possibility of handling review. appraxsals through ‘the .

fc,{:Department of Highways -thus ellmunatlng review: appralser
_1personal serv1ce contracts throughout the state :

The one posntnon added to: the agency is:a- Recreatlon Resource Specnallst ll
and primary duties will be to ‘handle post-completion lnspectlon of all pro-

‘jects funded by the 1AC. Follownng review of -the Operating. Budget My
Bert: Cole inquired regardlng salary adjustments: for .employees. He was . inT
_formed that staff .increments would be applied. where ‘applicable and employees

in the :IAC would ‘be treated the same ‘as all: other state employees as: there

- are salary adJustments

thollOWIng recess For lunch -the Commlttee reconVened at -l 05 p . Mr Mlchael

Ross arrived at 1: 30.p.m. ‘The Chairman briefly informed him of the Committee's
approval of the Capital Budgets for the partlcapating state agencaes The
following. persons Were lntroduced Sy

John Van Zonneveld Pre51dent VANCO Jinc. (Chairman NRPA
. Private. and Commerrlal Recreatlon Commlttee -and- Legls-

. lative Chairman of WRPS)

Betty Kelly Van Zonneveld, .Assistant Director, Park and
Recreat:on Department, Clty of . Kent :

~

NES C' Procedural Guldellnes' Mr Martln‘referred,totmemorandumeot staff dated

August 25, 1975..... :
1. ''State Agency Procedural Guxdellnes Application Procesalng siand out=

lined the staff proposed alternative to. the state agency appllcatlon procedure

for the. four participating state agenCIes, which would provide for-the actual

zlmplementatlon of projects -identified in the approved Capital Budgdet at any
. time during the’ biennium, -This would help assure: lmplementing pro;ects !n a

tlmely mannier -and help relieve IAC staff oF workload problems

- The concept for processnng state agency appllcatlons was. then revnewed by Mr

Martin. Projects would be reviewed by the TAC as at present. Af the point
of approval-¢f the Legislative Approprlatlon bill, the state agency projects
which are specifically identified in the budget wnll then be reviewed and
approved for the final time by the IAC. Upon approval by the Committee,
state agencies may then implement the approved- projects; administratively -

by submlttlng the project appllcatlons to the. IAC_ Administrator and he.

- will then approve the projects and :implement them. .+ The Administrator: w:ll

submit a notice to the Interagency Committee of whlch statée agency proJects
have been submitted and which he has approved At a later date, .the Admin-
|strator will advise- the Committee of the completion of - thc prOJects




¥

Minutes - Page 10 - August 25-26, 1975

If, however,'the‘lACaAdminFétratorwdetermines”that'the-pr0jeciﬁﬁs?not e
keeping with the authorization within the Capital Budget, the project will
be held for detailed ‘consideration by ‘the Interagency Committee at itsinext
regular meet?ng.fiA]FfpﬁOjECf'propesaIS“EQE;ianOnformancefWith’thé”Capiﬁal
- Budget willy of course, 'be processed through the Interagercy Committee in:
their_entiﬁety'UndeF,Ehefsame“pﬁesehtatioh—system=asihowfbeﬁﬁgffoTkowed. N

In the ensufhg‘dichsSioﬁ’byithe%Cdmmittee»andfstafF,,»MrT:Méﬁfﬁh»asked

‘that paragraph 3-of Paragraph'A. (Project'pF0posaT$~Thfkéeping wFEh€the
quital Budget) be deleted: This paragraph ‘had called for ‘the‘project re-
SUmes-ndiScUQSed!atﬁahydTACgmeei?ng{to‘befprésented£agéin‘tbffhe‘egmhitteé

at the next regular lAcvmeetiﬁg;fWithuanOtFon~to'authoriie'the?Admihistrator
to execute the necessary documents, once all requirements of the 1AC and
BOR ‘are met:  This:procedure would ‘not berequired, oo s s s

- Mr. Brigham;-Department ‘of Game, foresaw a problem with the 'suggested proce-
dure iF;thé‘numberidFﬂFunding‘meet?nQS‘oF‘the-JACHWerefdhanged;f?LikeWTsé,f‘,
Mr.oLloyd ‘Bell, DNR;ﬁfeTt%it*wésﬁcrucial:td'the:Department,dF“Naturél’ReSOurces'
progrémnthatftheréfbe‘a@»Least;oﬁé»SprﬁhgimeetﬁngrﬁfftheﬂlAC“for.fundihgr :

of state projects. There followed discussionon the number of ‘meetings the 7
~IAC could initiate in the coming biennium. Mr. Bishop suggested discussion in’
thisg reépectabe:dbkayed,unti]'the,guidéline’re1ating'to meet’ing: changes: .came
“up on the agenda. =~ v SR e R LCRE S

Mrs. Brostrom commented on the accumulation of funds by state agencies because
they were not being expended ‘in a timely manner. This led to a discussion
“whether staffshould set up:some type of "a monitoring system on these projects
to 355urefthezdollars“cbmmitted~by:thefCommittee"afegexpeﬂded»within a reason-
able length of time; and if not, to assure funds-not being expended were re-
turned to the |AC for allccation to other projects. ‘Mr. Ross agreed there
should be a monitoring system and' suggested staff ‘look ‘into this matter. At
present staff does meet with the state agencies from time to time and reviews
the state agency projects which are lagging to resolve the problems'invglved and

‘“insure the ‘expenditure of the funds.

;'Whéniaskedvforfhis;opinﬁon;ﬂMr;'Charfes MUrﬁhy;”ASSiétéht*Attorhéy;GenefaT;

“'stated he' had no problem with the prdeSS]’For‘presehtﬁhg'of state agency

~applications; but cautioned there should be ‘assurance any approvals nade by
the LAC Admiristrator were in keeping with the Capital Budget as @pproved: by
“the Legisléture:and‘throughjthe'Ofche,oF Program Planhning ‘and Fiscal ‘Manage-
ment, Mr, Ross asked the percentage of time which would be saved ‘by staff =
if they followed -the rew procedure. Mr. Martin replied about 96 hours are
‘involved of 'staff time for a development project and 65 hours for acquisition
project. ' Mr. Moore pointed out the new method if approved- would not only:
save staff time but would ease the workload and provide opportunity to clear
up ‘backlog of work on ‘the projects presently funded. s e SRS
- There followed considerable discussion on the legality of the Administrator -
authorizing state agency projects without having those projects return to the
Committee for final review.. Mr. Bishop was particularly concerned that when
the Legislature approves the Capital Budget, the agency does not necessarily
~ have the authority to proceed on*that budget without meeting with the board or

=10~




L

Minutes - pege 11 - August 25-26, 1975

3

wcommitteewhéving»the1author?Ity'to-e><pend,the funds;-and. the committee is.-
‘the entity that has that specific responsibility. He suggested a review oF

this matter in order to have clarification; and suggested mod|fy|nq wording

. in the motioh in accordance with the discussion, . He instructed staff to

review the-matter, obtain legal ‘advice on those questions: being asked’ by
Committee members, and in the interim the Committee could re-word' the motion

 to that effect.

1T -WAS MOVED BY- MR. COLE, SECONDED-BY. MRS.. LEMERE, THAT THE INTERAGENCY

- COMMITTEE ADOPT, AS RECOMMENDED BY INTERAGENCY. COMMITTEE STAFF, THE CONCEP-
“ TUAL CHANGES  IN THE PROCESSING OF STATE AGENCY APPLICATIONS, WITH THE UNDER-
~STANDING THAT.THE STAFF WILL REMIEW FURTHER WITH THE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY-

GENERAL THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE: INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE NEEDS: TO: BECOME ACTIVELY

. INVOLVED IN THE PROJECTS ONCE: THEY. HAVE :BEEN '‘APPROVED BY .THE WASHINGTON
STATE LEGISLATURE ‘

'STATE AGENCY APPLICATION PROCEDURE

1.  PROJECT PROPOSALS IN CONFORMANCE WITH STATE AGENCY CAPITAL BUDGETS .
AS SUBMITTED TO THE TAC AND APPROVED BY THE STATE LEGISLATURE:

- PROJECTS CAN BE SUBMITTED FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL, WITHOUT REFER-
ENCE TO SPECIFIC IAC MEETING DATES OR APPLICATION SUBMITTAL DEADLINES.
THE ADMINISTRATOR MAY APPROVE UPON RECE!PT OF TECHNICALLY COMPLETE
APPLICATIONS AND SATISFACTEON OF ALL REQUIREMENTS

2. uPROJECT PROPOSALS NOT IN CONFORMANCE WLTH CAPITAL BUDGETS AS SURMITTED

.TO THL IAC AND/OR APPROVED BY: THE. STATE LEGISLATURE

.THESE PROJECTS TO. BE PROCESSED FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION CONSISTENT
WITH, EXISTING PROCEDURES JUSTIFICATION FORVBUDGET DEVIATIONS MUST BE
PROVIDED ’ : ' , o

AND, -FURTHER, THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE DIRECTS STAFF.. TO UTILIZE THE NEW :
STATE AGENCY APPLICAT!ON. PROCEDURE AFTER THE DECEMBER 1975 MEET ING PROVIDED
ALL LEGAL ASPECTS ARE [N CONFORMANCE FOLLOWING REVIEW WITH. THE ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE :

MOTION WAS CARRIED

V‘Mr. Larsen then suggested that the staff of the IAC be dlrected to make a:

review of the lagging projects so that the Commlttee could have knowledge of

 those which are. helding up expenditure of funds allocated to them. :Mr.

Francis pounted out:that in the past the staff did prepare this" type oF review
listing for the' I'AC membersand could do so again.. It was the. consensus this’
report again be included in the material for the IAC meetings at least once a
year. \ - ‘

2.  Mr. Martin referred to memorandum of staff dated August 25 I975,'”Procedural
Guidelines" which dealt with the proposed number of meetings the JAC. should -

hold: in retation to: funding sessions, and which included other QUIdeIIHES
affecting this proposed change. Two regularly scheduled 1AC meetings per year

~ were proposed by staff <= March and September, wuth local fund ing- session to be

~11-




; at the September meetlng The proposed gu;dellne change 03 03 000 would state: <i?7;

of the TAC members regarding ohce-a-year fundlng for local agencies. Mr. Snipes

. The Chalrman called ‘upon Beecher Snlpes, Chalrman of the TAC for the OplnlOn (i;\
reported’ the TAC members had voted on several alternatlves, but“the majority had

Minutes f’pageJIZ - August 25526,_1975'

”03 03 000 TAC Méettng Schedule.»' :

) "The TAC: host two publzc meettngs per year generaZZy dur%ng the/Zast
week of the months of March and September. These meetings-are held
at vartous locations throughout the state. ’ BRI Ve

"Loan agenny grant—tn-atd appltcatzons fbr provect fundtng asswstance
wLZZ be constdered Zg at the September meettng rooo :

. The: other QUIdellnes affected lncluded 03 03. 010 Appllcatlon ConSIderatlons

and Submittal Deadlines; 03.03. 020 Appl:catlon leltatlons' 0k.14.000 Appralsa]
Submittal Deadline; and 07.09. 000 Extent of E]lglbl]lty = all as noted in the

memorandum from staff

Mr. Martln stated thls schedule would'prov{de Ffor ar more realistic approach-
to insure adequate fundlng for' the scheduled fundlng session, and would also

establish a consnstent ‘program. upon which local dgencies’ could rely. In.

~the past’the 1AC has found it necessary to cancel or delay funding sessnons .

which have. been set up, and this practice has created difficulty with local
agencnes “as they program their budgets, retain consultants, obtain: appralsals,

'etc ’ o prepare a grant-nn ald appllcatlon for IAC consnderatlon

A
/-

felt there should be two- 1oca] agency: funding. sessions’ rather: ‘than one, mainly

- because of the tong time between an annual funding session -- options could

not be maintained for that length of time; acquisitions could be obtained more
quickly with two' funding séessions and development started earlier. . Five of the
TAC members were then introduced and asked for their comments (Mr. Bill Hutsin-
piller, Park and Rec. Director, City of Yakima; Mr. James Webster, Superintendent
of Parks, Kvng County; Dave Towne; Supt. of Parks, City of Seattle; Art McCarten,

“‘Whitman County Park Board; and W|]1|am Fearn, Dlrector Parks:-and Recreatlon,
City of: Spokane ) : : ;

Wl]llam Huts1np|ller - Park and Rec. Director,‘City‘of Yakima: Felt local agen-

' local agencles |n an awkward posltlon

cies would have problems with one funding session, especially on development
projects. The time lapse of not: belng assured of Fundlng in a year cou]d put

A\

James Webster, Superlntendent of Parks, Klng County Maln concern was’ ]evel of

funding. - I'f ‘the Tevel was $2.5 to $3 mllllon, then the majority felt the staff's
©‘recommendation was adequate} however, 1f the monies were: Sk, to $5 million,
two funding sessions would be recommended This wou]d»include LWCF, monies

as well as referenda and Initiative 215.

“In"response to questions of Dr. Anderson, Mr. Francis reported on the future ,
LWCF funding in relation to other Outdoor Recreation Account monies.. He asked .. 3
~ that the Committee review the situation concerning available funds and note (i//g
-V the restricted amount of money which:will be coming into the IAC during the !

next bienhium compared to' that which was available in 1971=73 biennium:

..]2..




N

Minutes - Page\lBA-IAugnst'25-26,_1975;,j eii*;i ?,ﬂ<g;dn S

1vhe Committee and staff carefully: review new. guldellnes f

‘kapply for grants-in-aids

Davud Towne, Superlntendent of. Parks, Seattle Parks Department Recommended
_fundlng'ofulocal

projects. to: insure that. the smaller communltles are,stlll

applied to the state appff,

‘Art McCarten, Whltman County Park Board Felt local agenc:es have enJoyed
frequency of funding sessions and have expressed considerable frustrationin
dealing with county and publlc elements if they were llmlted to fewer than
two fundlng sessions per: year ot o -

WIlllam Fearn, Park and Rec. Director, Clty of Spokane Expréssed: his opinion
that.moving .in".the dlrectlon of (imiting local fundlng se55|ons was. detrlmental
ﬂocal agenCIes ot ., - o , ,

Follow1ng Mr. Fearn's remarks, Mr Doughérldées;”Parkfandeecreatlon{Dlrejtor,
Clark County, though not an TAC member, suggested the followlng"to.thevCommlttee:

i ,(l)? Smaller communltles do no;‘have expertlse |n puttxng toge € "

. an appllcatlon for. grant_ln aid.” Since planning element is’ an if
llmportant part of ‘the, appllcatlon, he felt the, tlme element and the

w‘crltlcal _path-in. relatlon to modellng the programs to. flt the t‘;.
plannlng needs and process was’ cruc1al ‘ o

f;f(Zl,,Slnce technlcal aSS|stance is needed perhaps there needs to be more
;,aSSISLance from the lAC staff in thls direction prlor to an appllcatlon

(3) fnvolvement'of the communlty is most lmportant;‘tlme anOlved |n‘thls
proceduretis»also critical.

Commlttee members questloned the local agencnes representatlves further as’
to their reactlons regardlng a ope.. fundlng session per year, or, two fundlng
~sessions per year.. : . o o e

Mr Moos suggested addlng to. the, guudellne the wordlng M.;;.provtded however
that if funds are avatlable pn excess of 83 meZZton, the IAC will hold an .
addst%onal Ffunding session. I't was._the consensus .such statement would not be

apropos. Mr. Hutsinpiller stated regardless of the decision of ‘the Commlttee,
it .was most essential that the local agenCIes be informed as to’ the actual
fundlng sess:on(s) as qulckly as possnble in order to begln glannlng thelr
prOJect appllcatlons : ,

Mr Ross requested that in the future the IAC staff lnclude ln its recommenda-
tlons to the lnteragency Commlttee (elther for changes of guldellnes or other
matters) the liabilities ‘of the Jissues at hand in the explanations so that it

~would be possible for Committee members to deliberate on the pros and cons.

Mr. Martin replied he had presented the staff ‘fecommendat ion and the TAC members
had made their suggestions and opinions. known to the Committee thus “the decision
now rested with the Commlttee members. The IAC can accommodate the basic con=

“ceérn of some:of ‘the local agencies as to timing:since there is awaiver procedure
“they may follow prior- to submission of their prOJects e o ’

Mr Ross stated he would like to. reta|n “two local Fundlng sessnons, Mr tarsen '

- squested the Commlttee ‘nottake actlon until Tuesday, August. 26th to allow

N _‘3_




i

*time for the Commlttee to explore the various ltems which had been dlscussed

‘ ss," Mrs. Lemere and' other members of “the"Committee felt ‘it would be
. \ : "{questlon on Tuesday, August 26th, the: Chalrman placed ~

" the matter on “the agenda for ‘that morning's discussion.

' ?Recessed 3 20 p m

'/

“TUESDAY AUGUST 26 1975

Thé4tharrmén'recthénéaffhéiméétwhg'at 9:00 a. m.,che‘followrnQHCommlttee:A
members being present: Dr. Anderson, Warren Bishop, Micaela Brostrom, Madeline
Lemere, - Carl Crouse DonaId Moos, Charles Odegaard Mlchael Ross, Bert CoIe and

'iikJohn Larsen

D. l.Project Changes —-Clty of Snohomish, Pilchuck Park, Cost Increase 73- O8AD

Mr. Moore referred to memorandum. of staff dated August 25, 1975, concerning the

cost lncrease for the City of Snohomlsh Pilchuck Park Deve]opment Project,

"73- 084D The ITAC staff recommended a project cost' increasé in- the amount of

- $33,295. 00 (11%) following its analy5|s of the request and review of the

"prOJect costs-and elements lnvoIved The City of ‘Snohomish had requested an

increase of $99,581 (33%) to cover nts cost overruns. However, meetings with )
1AC staff and a review of the various work and blIIlngs ‘already completed, had f

" resulted ‘in IAC: staff recommendation of $33 295.00, wnth those certain amendments

. to the contract as proposed in the mot:on

’Follownng ‘staff's presentation, Mr. Rudy Gast Clty Manager, City of Snohomish,

" presented the City's case for the cost overruns. He pointed out these were due
prlmarlly to inflationary costs and certain changes in’ deSIgn which had occurred
between the time the preIImlnary design was prepared and the final design
executed by the -local agency. He stated though the actual ‘cost overrun was
~$99,581 and the staff was recommendlng $33,295, the City was now suggesting a
compromise to a $68, 000 figuré. This amount would allow for certain critical
items which |AC staff had fel't should not be covered, but WhICh ‘the City feIt
should be consudered’and declared a part of the amendment to the contract

Mr Crouse asked Mr. Moore the effect on fundlng of IocaI prOJects if the
'addvtlonal $13'OOO were awarded to the City of ‘Snohomish, thus. allowing them

‘a cost increase of approximately $68,000. Mr. Moore, stated IAC staff recommenda-
tions for fundlng were based on a cost increase of only $33,295; Mr. Ron Taonr
advised it would be difficult for the City to complete the project and still

. keep It ‘a vnabIe prOJect wnthout the cost lncrease recommended by staff

FoIIownng further dISCUSSIon, IT WAS MOVED BY DR ANDERSON SECONDED BY ‘MRS.
LEREME, THAT = , ,

.

~WHEREAS THE CITY OF SNOHOMISH HAS : REQUESTED A COST INCREASE OF $99 581 TOGETHER Y
. WITH ADJUSTMENTS TO THE SCOPE OF THE ‘PROJECT CONTRACT APPROVED ‘BY THE IAC ON kwxy
DECEMBER 11, 1973, AND

IWHEREAS IT APPEARS THAT GRANTING THE TOTAL REQUESTED COST. INCREASE IS NOT TOTALLY
JUSTIFIED .

_,'L,-




-
,-\/\j:" h aa

,FOLLOWS

ﬂPRELIMINARY EXPENSES‘- CHANGE FROM $460 OO/TO $ 3 27A 73

«««««

Minutes - Page 15 - August 25-26, 1975
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR' OUTDOOR  REGREAT ION
THAT THE PROJECT AGREEMENT FOR PILCHUCK PARK DEVELOPHENT (73 -084D) BE AMENDED AS

"y

PAVING

”ftratlvely authorlzed by ‘the Commlttee ‘under authortty of ‘the Admlnlstrator:‘ﬂ
~ three' reasons: (I) to encourage more precise plannlng from ‘the local‘'age i s§
“(2) 'to further ‘assure that'a 1 deal project does not come before ‘the IAC H

gitus ons such as’ ‘that presented by ‘the City of Snohomnsh project »
: keep;fUnds from be|ng used to correct poor plannlng of Ioca] agéncy ’rin ts.

. to’a surplus of funds in most |nstances and did

"SITE PREPARATION - CHANGE FROM 5 000 Cu YDS OF FILL TO 20 573 CU YDS 0F FILL

UTILITIES r:DELETE GENERAL PARK LIGHTING S ’ : '
CHANGE FROM AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO MANUAL LRRIGATION SYSTEM
\ADD_STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM TO ROAD AND PARKING AREA
"AL__A ROCKERY: RETAINING WALL TO PREVENT EROSION OF A STEEP BANK ALONGSIDE
A THE PARK ENTRY ROAD i ' M : Y

'CHANGE FROM CONCRETESTEPS AND WALKS TO WOOD STEPS AND ASPHALT AND/OR CINDER
PATHS ‘ : ‘ :

; _STRUCTURES -‘OHANGE FROM TWO (2) RESTROOMS AT 600 SQ FT EACH TO ONE (I) RESTROOM B o

OF 740 SQ FT

COST INCREASE - THAT A COST INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $33 295 OO ($I6 6#7 50 LWCF

~ AND $8,323. 75 REFERENDUM 28) BE APPROVED CONTINGENT UPON THE APPROVAL
OF THE BUREAU' OF OUTDOOR’ RECREATION FOR 50/ OF SAID INCREASE AND AMENDMENI
IN SCOPE. . jiil :

- AND, FURTHER THE. . COMMITTEE DIRECTS THE ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND EXECUTE THE
- NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO EFFECT THESE CHANGES : i S o =

MOTION WAS CARRIED

Anderson then asked, for further dlscuss:on on prOJect cost lncreases " She’
suggested ‘that the IAC desist from granting cost overruns beyohd the‘IO/‘”dmlnls-

ready’so‘that the Commlttee ‘does’ ‘not have prOJects coming ln ‘which wi

At this. poxnt Mr. Francis explalned the history of the IAC conceérning cost in- -
creases. At one time the IAC did have a 15% contingency item, but this had led

id ‘not prove to be of benefit to the
fundlng of local agenctes, gu:dellnes were then adopted to’ aIIow a 107'adm1n|s-
tratively approved cost increase if Justlfled and if considered to be feasible.
Any cost increase over 10% is brought to the Committee- for consideration. Mr.
Francns stated thlS system had ‘worked quite well and that most of the*local agency
cost inecreases ‘had’ been 10% or Iess ~During the’ last blennlum,,staff has ‘insisted

that local agenC|es come in with a current, well d0cumented ‘estimate. “Generally,

the cost increases coming into the. Committee for revuew are ‘on ‘those prOJects g
approved two years or more ago :

IT WAS" MOVED BY DR. ANDERSON, SECONDED" BY MR -ROSS," THAT THE INTERAGENCY,w"

-5




Ff“IBEYOND THE ADMIN"TRATIVEL'” PPRO

MinUtesr-_Page 16 - August 25-25,,1975;_,y

ECOMMITTEE ADOPT A POLICY THAT COST INCREASES NOT BE GRANTED TO LOCAL AGENCIES -

,Mr; Crouse expressed hIS doubts as to the wusdom of paSSIng thls motuon He ,

- suggested since -the staff had been donng a better job in review of prOJects through
the Evaluation System ‘etc,s,, fthat perhapselt would :beof beneflt to & fECommlttee
if it could review a report on cost increases, overruns,etc., over th past few
years and:thus obtainia clearer picture of ‘them. It was his opinion: it
probably many of these cost increases over -ten percent which were adequ teF:'”'
justified. He.did not wush to close the door to Iocal agency abIIItY to appIy
.for. cost: lncreasesfwfw e EE N ke

"FEW YEARS SO THAT THE COMMITTEE WOULD HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF THOSE INSTANCES WHERE T

e T HADS 'BECOME - NECESSARY TO GRANT : COST INCREASES OVER " THE»10%.. ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY

. Mrs, Brostrom was not in agreement wuth the motion: and feIt the same object could

"?yxbe ‘achieved: through.the Committee's directing the Adm:nlstrator -and. staff to

maintain continued ‘surveillance over the projects to insure that:they are compIeted
as approved by the Committee, and adV|51ng local agencies this wouId be the pqucy
:a@of the Agency siCost lncreases wouId not be automatlcaIIy granted S

'HDR ANDERSON‘WITHDREW HER MOTION MR ROSS WITHDREW HIS SECOND MR. CROUSE WITH- -
DREW THE AMENDMENT T0 THE MOTION ’ . TR (j }

')The Chairmant ‘directed staff ito compile the type: oF report: scqgested by Mr Crouse
for local agencies and have it available for ‘the December meeting. Mr.;0degaard
‘ asked that State. agency prOJect cost lncreases also be included in thls report

{

Return to ProceduraI GundeIlnes dlscu55|on - Meetlngs of the IAC Mr Blshop

the IAC. .. He wanted to make it clear to the |AC members that there could onIy be

. one:. fundlng session InI976 regardIess of actlon taken due. to the Ilmnted funds
avalIabIe for . local. agenctes My, Martln reported the estlmated fundln 'hrOugh

: ainder. of the blennlum For IocaI agencies was $4 muII:on Staf proposed
refore,. to have two off:cnal meetings. in I975 == one,,in March and ohe in -
'September, with: the. September meeting for Jocal. agency. Fundlng He suggested

two LAC meetlngs be, heId in 1977 -- one in March .and.- the, other in September, which
wouId be “for, Jocal agency funding purposes , The TAC had not concurred with ‘,
thls procedure and had recommended there be at Ieast two local agency. funding

" sessions per year ~ : , . \

rFoIIow1ng dtscu55|on, IT. WAS MOVED BY MR. ROSS SECONDED BY MRS LEMERE THAT THE
INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE HOLD ONE LOCAL AGENCY" FUNDINC SESSION FOR THE REMAINDER OF
“THE 1975 77 BIENNIUM SUCH MEETING TO BE HELD IN SEPTEMBER 1976 MOTION WAS CARRIED

¢'Mr Odegaard questloned the IeveI of FTE's for 75 77 as reIatea to 73 75

~was informed the level would remain the same since the agency had. ‘had but ‘one f ‘

- FTE for only one: year, _thus with the addition of one new. person on staff in the (i:v
current.biennium (a Rec. ~Res.. Specialist 1) the FTE wouId remaln ‘the same. S
Mr,-Odegaard felt one of the{purposes”of the IAC was to fund IOcaIvagency,

. projects at' specified times .and give assurance to those agencies that funding .

-16-




Minutes - Page—I714,August 25-26, 1975 e Lt vhah SRy

o , wouId be taklng pIace at: that. time;.. aIso there w"'”néed to. haue‘meetings of fhe
' IAC in order. to Hq’arﬂ< ‘other. busnness .of the:1AC: not related to: Iocal
agency‘fundingn: “as well.as to:assure state agency fundnng el

MR. ODEGAARD MOVED, SECONDED BY MR. MOOS, THAT IN I976 THE 1AC HOLD THREE
REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETINGS -- TWO FUNDING SESSTONS {AND--ONE: MEETING :
ESPECIALLY FOR.DETERMINATION: OF - THE BUDGETARY : PROCESS : OF iTHE INTERAGENCY :
COMMITTEE. - THE MEETINGS WOULD BE SCHEDULED FOR MARCH, * JUNE -AND : SEPTEMBER 1976,
© WITH. THE SEPTEMBER, 1976 MEETING SET.-ASIDE. FOR.'LOCAL: AGENCY FUNDING AS WELL A‘
OTHER. BUSINESS MATTERS OF. THE - INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE b e

NMOTION WAS, CARRIED

Following this. motlon,vIT WAS MOVED BY MR, ROSS, SECONDED:BY MRS BRosTROM THAT
THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE HOLD'TWO- FUNDING SESSION PER CALENDAR YEAR IN THE
1977-79 BIENNIUM o : o L s 20

’Mr Bert Cole:asked why staffiwas; recommendlng one Fundlng seSSIonf”*
agencies rather than two. Mr. Martin stated the staff's recommendatlon was based
on the lack of funds to distribute to the local agencies. in a large enough quan-
tity .to take care.of: the. projects and. make it worthwhile for the: Iocal agenC|es

: to present. appIucatlons ‘to the. IAC M Francus reporte C

e Infl977 79 $ 7 to $7 5 mnlIlon wou]d be avalIabIe or, $3 5 per fundlng
N , session v SRR : ; ‘

One half of ‘this amount would-allow. onIy $I 5 to $I 3/4 mn]llon avallabIe
per fundlng session.
R was feIt thls amount wouId not do an, adequate JOb for the Iocal agenCIes
'Further, he mentioned that two funding sessions would cause a staff workload
on carryover prOJects which uItlmater mlght not have :a chance of belng Funded
by the TAC. - : S L : ~ :

Dr, Anderson mentnoned the “repeat appllcatlons”,--fthe fact that onIy flve or -
’,SIx top projects can be funded if there -are two or more local agency funding

sessions with limited monies available. PrOJects not receiving grant—ln aid

assistance.are returned: teo the staff for -a setond and sometimes a third time.

Staff time in assisting in the preparation of: the applications and .in evaluating

the projects should be taken  into: con51derat|on, and-.the: overali efflClency

of the work of the prOJects ‘staff is also involved. - ’ '

At thls pount Mrs Lemere asked for comments from: Mr SnIpes as Chairman:of

the TAC. . Mr. Snnpes felt Mr, Odegaard's comments were apropos.and that it was
necessary for local agencnes ‘to have flexibility in regard ‘to their applica-

tions and' the funding aspect. Funding twice a year had a good effect on local
'agenc1es ability to apply for grant-in-aid funds. He urged that the Commit-
tee take'the necessary action.regarding meetings of the Committee so that:

local agencies would have a-firm understandlng of" when funds wouId be available and
when prOJeCtS would be approved : :

Anderson was concerned W|th the Iack of adequate Funds for: two. Iocal agency
fundlng sessions and. recommended. there be only one, which would be. of: more
benefit to the .IAC. and to the local agencies. Mrs.. -Brostrom fel't it was:

- .;




b
3

' Minuteé -~ Page 18 - Audust 25-26, 1975‘5’3

atheiresponsdbilitywomfthefﬁommitteeito”méke
_obtainsgrant=in=&id aSsiéﬁéncéiﬁﬂﬁdéiéﬁd?oﬁ

N(z)

MR ODEGAARD CALLED FOR THE QUESTION ON THE MOTION AND IT WAS CARRIED
‘w;DR ANDERSON VOTED IN THE NEGATIVE :

restrict them.
receive grants .
Mr.
)

Meetlngs sofi the FACS: and especnaIIy two - fundlng sessnons For the Io aI
agencies, permitted him, as‘a ‘member of ‘thé: Committee, to'hear ‘about” speC|F|c ‘ .
local agency applications and consider them more adequater g i e -
(3) The local agencies had pointed out that one funding sesSfon‘might“cause”

' probIems in tying up resources for them -- due to late options; etc.
(&) The: ‘Cofimittee “Has | fuRded many - local agencnes OVer the years and shouId
";-contlnue to idos the ‘type 'of joblexpected of ‘them. ' i e .H';
i ,(5) StaFF shouId be commended on their expertise over the ye.:-zr‘s""’-"v“j R

{3 Procedural Gundellnes _,03 03 OIO - Aplecatlon Con5|derat|ons and Submlt-
tal Deadliines: ' Mr.:Martin, referring to memorandum of Staff dated. ‘August’ 25,

‘with- the change in IAC meeting schedules (03.03. 000)

1975, recommended the following change .in the Procedural Guidelines as approved
by ‘theiTechnical Advusory ‘Commi ttee ‘and IAC ‘staff. ThIS guxdellne change cornCIdes (i;,»w

s

’%."03 05 010 AppZtcatton Cbnszderatzons and Submtttal Deadltneo

- "Project Applications f?om ‘Local agenctes will be conscdered acaordtng
'z,to the beZowzng schedule, emaept as: modtfied by prcor Sectton 03 03, 000

w'%cqutsttton Progects ——-to be eZtgthe for constderat%on at a March
meeting, the application must be received by.the. Administrator no Zater -
than the preceding December 1. To be eligible for comsideration at
“a September meeting,  the applt?atmon must be recetved by the Admtnts-
,eatrator no-- Zater than the preeedtng JUne 1 BLEE

4'"Th$8 appltcatzon mus+ be techntaally complete wtth the exceptzon of
~oafingl appraisal -report, ‘which must be veceived by February T fbr the
riMurch mpetcnq, -and. August 1 jbr the September meettnq‘ = _~‘7‘.. ,”f‘ L

'"DeveZmeent Progects - to be eZtgthe for: eonsaderatton at a March
meeting,a technically complete: application must be recetved. by the

- Admintstrator -no later than the preceding Novenber 1. ~To be eththe
v foria “September meeting, a technically complete application muist be

: recetved by the Admzntstrator no ‘later than the preeedtng M&g 1 "

T WAS MOVED BY- MR COLE SECONDED BY MR. ROSS THAT THE~ GUIDELINE CHANGE - "

03 03. OIO AS PRESENTED BY STAFF BE APPROVED MOTION WAS CARRIED

: I
)
FoIIow:ng recess at 10:15 a.m., the Chairman introduced Mrs. Barbara Hastings, - (;/‘

: representatlve from' the. Puget Sound Governmental Conference.” Mr. Francis’ was-

called upon-for explanatuon of “local- agency funding considerations’ prior to

_presentation of the local -agency préojects by Projects Administration staff.




Minutes - page719 - August 25?26,71975-

- Two memoranda were referred to by Mr. Francis:
,QI)_ ”Fundlng Considerations - Action. Program”a- August 25, 1975, R
(2) “Fundlng Considerations 9 Fund Avallablllty and” Programmlng“- August 2 5 1975.

Because of the unlque sutuatlon lnvolved in the proposed fundlng as recommended
by staff, Mr. Francis outlined the fol]ownng points: for the beneflt of: the Com-
'mlttee T ol SR Ll ,

(l) .The Action: Program as. outllned in the Program Decision. . System Budget document '
prepared for the Office of Program Plannlng and Fiscal Managementvand,reVIewed
and, adopted through the State Leglslatu" ~-has. become. the»m' ‘ ant(crlterla
~ for. the gundance ‘of, 1AC staf ‘ecommen and}Comm ttee proprrate
_importance and 5|gn|f|cance,htherefore, mu,t .be. given,.to. conforma‘ce 8.5
Action Program in the deliberations by both the IAC staff and the Commlttee as
a whole in -approaching prOJect Ffunding. for .the present: meetlng . However, since
the actlon for appllcatlons is. |nlt|ated by local ~agencies, the, Actlon Program
can only serve as. a gulde, but any.. devnatlons fro he Actlon Program will, of
necessity, have to be well Justlfled For the agency, staff and Commlttee will be
held accountable for such devuatlon ’ ‘ : '

= (2) Fo]lowung staff recommendatlons of prOJects, the Commlttee wnll need to decide
whether the IAC should apply for. fundlng of five.- specnflc prOJects which will
qualify’ under Tltle X Dept of Commerce Job Opportunltles Program through the

7. BOR.
o (3) Fund Avallablllty and Programmlng - Available funding for the remainder of
1975 77 was noted as:

Referendum 28 h - $ 1,755,7h4k
LWCF-Reverted Funds S 67,000
LWCF-FY 76 . ... . 825,65% .
o LWCF-FY=77 . .. . 1,433,667
‘Inltlatlve 2]5 R R 741,757
At $ 4 793 852

'(h) As approved by ‘the. Committee June: 16, 1975, $2 5 mllllon was: to be: made Y
“available at the ‘August meetlng : However, conS|derat|on must be given to. the
fol]owxng circumstances: ¥ :

(@) InJ dhefCommlttee Funded $h, 450, 659 == ($450 659 over
) ‘?staffﬁrecommendatlon of $4 million. )

(b FY 77 LWCF monles (81,433, 667) must be he]d in. reserve until
. the Fall of 76 IAC meeting, and the matchlng share of Ref. 28
. ($716,834). also must be held in reserve. Tota] ,$27130 501,
to be held for- Fal] of 1976 ‘ : : CoT SRR R

,(G)' Instlatlve 2]5 funds are. avallable on]y on cash flow baS|s
Only. $171,557 was available at the. end of July 1975, 1eav1ng :
projected $5h0 200 as. a carryover for the remalnder of - the blcnnlum




Minutes - Page 20 - August.25-26, 1975 <8 e B g e

- K ) o - 4

as the,<Und|ng levelif r August

rTherefore, staFf was recommendlng $2 103 lSlyr
(5) : August 1975 programmlng lncludes con5|derat|on of the fOIIOW|ng

“(a)V Cost {incriéases (Chehalls IAC share 430, 6]5'-- Snohomlsh IAC share $24 971)
‘equaling $55,586, to be subtracted

o r(b);-Cost lncreases for one year perlod ant}cupated by staff $145 000

S (e) Celark: County, Salmon Creek proj ect A major acqunsntion*prOJect along
the Salmor Creek from T-5 t6 the Columbia River’ (250 acres) of sngnlflcance and
’hlgh quallty was recommended to the Commlttee as follows o

- (l) Necessary that $100 OOO be set as:de from’ Referendum 28 funds
St fer matchlng purposes at the approprlate time, or opportunlty T
oo accompllsh ‘the’ prOJect may be foregone and the propertles '

2 o8t for' Outdoor 'Recreation’ purposes

(2) PrOJect was prevuously programmed for consideration at the
" December 1974 IAC meeting at a total cost 6f $400,000 or more,
however this opportunlty is Forec]osed

(3) Admtnlstrator had met with the BOR; project is of such high ' ,<i;'m
quality that there is mutual agreement it would quallfy for o
’Secretary of Interlor 5 Contingency\Funds '

(6) Recommended Fundlng Jummary for August 1975 iAC meetlng was. therefore as
fol]ows :

Cost lncreases ) S )200;586

Contingency Proj. 100,000 (Salmon Creek)
PrOJect Fundmg 1,659,808
B 960,394

(7) lt Was poxnted out also that the $l 659 808 flgure had been ascertalned as
fo]lows

Total Available for August 1975 T 2;]03,]51

Less Cost Increases - = 200,586
, B o 1,902,565 .
“less ContingenéyiProject o =100,000 (Salmon Creek)
| o TTT,B02,565 |
 * Less Restrlcted 215 funds : f']HZ,757 -
Avallab]e Fundlng < August 1975 eveas S ’51,659 808 -

CLARK COUNTY -‘SALMON CREEK PROJECT: Mr. FranCIs then called upon Mr Douglas

Bridges, Director, Parks and Recreatlon Clark County, for presentatlon of the o
proposed Clark County Salmon Creek PrOJect Slides were shown of the project /'Ww
area and schematic’ naps of des;gn, ‘environmental aspects, etc. The Commlttee (i;/”
questioned" Mr. Brldges on varlous matters and |t was the consensus that the prOJect

o o -20-




.preserVIng the area for recreatlon”

‘the meeting today.
Jlred_npw becaus

for ‘the Secretal
“action were de]ayed by. the., Commlttee ‘on _the project,.

ﬂf(LNCF funds). from BOR.. He. caIIed upon Mr.
Lundy, stated |F the Commlttee approved the $IOO

Minutes - Page 21 - August 25-26, 1975

deveIopment

,;,)'

IT WAS MOVED BY MR ' COLE, SECONDED BY MRS. LEMERE THAT =~ 77 T

;THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE SET ASIDE $IOO OOO OF REFERENDUM 28 FUNDS FOR THE

CLARK COUNTY, SALMON CREEK PROJECT,. TO. PROVIDE THE STATE. MATCHING SHARE OF
THIS PROJECT, AND :

A SECRETARY'S CONTINGENCY FUND GRANT IN THE AMOU&
OF THE TOTAL PROJECT COST.

i%qUestloned Mr Brndges‘v

answered his questions. ~Mr. Odegaard then asked about the Iega] obllgatlons
involved in the’ achISItIO and; whether |t would. be. better to delay action;
con5|derat|on of the proje - : i

use the funds (SIOO 000)- forrocaI agency P;#

Mr. Francns repllediln the. negatlve, stating action by the, Com i
;,the crltlcaI,tImlng element and the need :
y of ‘Interior! s”Contlngency Fund f',
waivers from BOR for the donations of ‘the major piece of the property,
it would Jeopardlze the ..\

technlcaI aspects of appIyl for. Secretary oF In

it wouId need to cIarlfy;the matching: Funds ava]]ab]
need to. be obllgated ShouId the Secretary approve of -

funding. If approved, Mr. Lundy stated, BOR - antICIpated submlttlng the prOJect
to the Secretary of the Interjor at an October meeting of the BOR Regional
...Directors, - Results: of . that meetlng should be. known by the flrst of November, - . -

1975

Mr. Andrews suggested there be- a prov15|on for- another Iocal’agency prOJect to

‘be funded with the $100,000 as an aIternatlve ‘should the Salmon- Creek PFOJeCt ’

not recelve funds From the LWCF Contlngency ~Fund.

Sy

MR. LARSEN AMENDED THE MOTION SECONDED BY MRS LEMERE TOXINCLUDE THE RATIONALE
OF MR ANDREWS :

PROVISO THERE BE PROVISION FOR ANOTHER LOCAL AGENCY\PROJECT TO BE FUNDED“WITH
THE $100, OOO AS AN ALTERNATIVE SHOULD THE SATMON CREEK PROJECT OF CLARK COUNTY
NOT RECEIVE FUNDING -FROM, THE. BOR CONTINGENCY FUND THRQUGH THE.. SECRETARY OF THE

INTERIOR S ( <

Wlth this: understandlng, QUESTION WAS: CALLED FOR ON THE AMENDED MOTION AND IT

. WAS CARRIED T B

~21-




(Minutes - Page 22:-;August 25-26,.1975

(*“"\‘

A
L

Yty

Mr. Lundy're’;rked thlS partlcular prOJect was ‘one of the most outstandlng e
projects that he had seen’ presented by. the IAC for BOR’ Ffunding assistance =
and -he commended ‘Clark County and the Committee on their efforts in lnsurlng

that the property became a_ recreatlonal area at ‘some future tlme

-Prlor to prOJect presentatlons, Mr Blshop lntroduced the fOIIOW|ng persons
o Mr Gary Tranter, Research Staff member of the Senate Parks and

S Recreation Committee, Washington State Legislature
o Mr,;Davnd Grant Staff:member of the Senate Ways and Means Commlttee, i

Mr

'*Washnngton'State Legus]ature '

¥

' Local PFOJeCt Funding Recommendatlons and Presentations: Mr. Francss |ntro-
duced Mr. Glenn Moore as the’ Project Administration DIVlSlon Supervtsor and

.. announced " the resxgnatlon of Mr Roger Syverson who had resngned to enter

prlvate busuness _‘f v ‘ B o E el

Mr. 'Moore referred to ‘memoranda of staff ”Local PrOJect Fundlng Recommendat ion'!
dated August 25, 1975, and "'BOR- Dept ‘of - Commerce Job Opportunltles Program
‘(Tlt]e X): Potentlal Unantncnpated Funds"! dated ‘August 25, 1975 .

Mr Moore stated : o . AR » C Ep—
(1) ~The IAC had processed 30 applications submltted by loca] agencies since - ' (:A)
the June 1975 1AC. ‘meet'ing. Of these, four had been WIthdrawn leaVIng 26 ellglble

local agency prOJects to. be presented to the Commlttee U v

(2) Tltle X: $15 mllllon had been set aside to the BOR' through the Dept. of ‘

Commerce's Job, Opportunltles Program for distribution towards ellglb]e outdoor

recreation projects throughout ‘the nation. Sttpulatlons for the projects included

(a) must be located ‘in an area experiencing at least 6.5% unemployment over

. three" consecutive ‘months; (b) have at least 60% of the total project cost in
Iabor and" (c) be ready to |mplement and complete ln a relatlve]y short perlod of

tlme v

Staff met wuth BOR on Frlday, August 22, 1975, and determlned that fnve local” prOJects
of the 26 belng considered for the August IAC meetung qualified for these special
funds as fol]ows : ,

R G e = Tota] ©oLwer TITLE X' LOCAL -
: Seattle .~ Discovery PK. ||' $h34,300, $108, 575’ $ 217,150 ’3‘108;575""
Bothell © Bothell Landing 249,684 62,421 124,842 62,421
Ridgefield ~ Abrams Park- 234, 4i5 58,611 ' 114,924 58,611
er;ington . Twin Rivers Pk. 204,000 51'000‘ 102,000 51,000
akima Co. Youth Activities 489,148 122,287 ohk’s7h 122,287
'.»J 8 ; $ 311 1577, §502 §9E $ 805 788 $ 402 8945
Ellglb]e prOJects must be submltted to the BOR by September 2, 1975° |n order to. ?“.1
be consndered for special Title X funds. (;/L)

(3) Approval ‘of Title X funding would result:in releasnng alcertain amount of
~ Referendum 28 funds to providé for approval of two additional projects not.

-22-




. “Minutes - Page 23 - August 25-26, 1975.7i

recommended at this time‘due td,funding ]imitations‘(Lynnwood, South Nefghbdr—
~hood Park and the Port of “Skagit County, LaConner Marina).. L

~

FdlloW}ngrfhis"explanation, Mr. Moore referred to Tables | thrﬁ RS

Table 1 - Local Projects to be presented on August 25-26, 1975 in order of ranking -

" || - Local Projects to be presented by Priority:Category ,
" |1l - Local Agency Evaluation Ratings - August 25-26, 1975 = .

"Explanation Tables - Priority |, Ill, IV, Il = attached to Local Project funding =
- recommendations. ' ' SRR - g . _

Mr. Moore\and the Project Adminisfration Division staff presented s1ide§’of the
eligible local agency projects following the schedule of project #1 through project

#26 as indicated on pages 24 and 25 of these minutes (green). - , , ~
Comments of‘thg Committee‘relatingrto'specif[c,projeCt§¥were as'follow5:' ‘:

‘Skamokawa Park Siite, Wahkiakum Co. Port District #2: “Mr. Odegaard inquired as to
the benefit derived by the school adjacent to the site; could the school have sold
their part of the land to the highest bidder and benefited thereby? Mr. Burk

replied ‘the Skamokawa School District had .voted ten to one that this particular. -

land should be sold to a public municipality for the sole purpose of public recre-

,ationf” Mr. Ross asked if there had been any attempts made to trade land or:
- facilities with the Port in:return for the land. Staff was unable to-respond to

‘this question.

Riverfront Park, City of Kent: Mr. Bert Cole noted the cost of $13,500 per acre.

Mr. Odegaard noted in the description that the project would provide access to "~ .-
" a boating and public fishing area, yet the project did not receive points for

this fact nor did staff recommend spending any Init. 215 funds for the acquisition.
He askeéd why the project did not receive points for boating access. -Mr. Ron Taylor
replied the boating access was quite limited as defined by the applicant, and.it

_ might well be that in the future the Dept. of Game would have a boat launch site

at the south end of the area. " The boating access was not considered to be signi-
ficant by the Evaluation Team. \ : ' . s

Town of Ridgefield, Abrams Park: Mr. Cole questioned the need for $55,005 expenditure
For "Utilities'. Mr. Burk replied sewage system elements were a part of this cost
and also .there was a need for the lighting elements to be placed underground in
order to-comply with guidelines of placing all utilities underground for safety
__purposes. o ' :

Community Park, City of Yakima: -Mrs. Brostrom asked ‘the scoring of this project
presented at the June 16-17, 1975, meeting in relation to its present.score. Staff
noted in June it had received a score of 198. Question was then asked how the

new scoring of 228 at the August meeting had been determined. - Staff replied the
project was reviewed in relation to others.  Further, the City had worked with the
IAC on some of the details lacking in the first application. ‘It had-been determined .
in the evaluation more points were due in the, various categories upgraded by the

" project sponsors. - ‘ ’ : : = : . -

N

Distovery;Park,>Phase‘Il, Uhited/lndians of Ail Tribes/City of Seattle: Sincé the
‘elevation of the land on this project is approximately 100" to 150' from the -
‘ beach, Mr. Bert_Cole asked what provisions there would be forrthe,pub]jc to de;cend v

L -23-







JGUST 26-27, 1975 IN ORDER OF RANKING

LOCAL PROJECTS PRESENTED

(]

Loc

farendum

Re

:
o)
iz

s

Acg./

Minutes - Page 24 - August

$ 27,550

$ 55,100

27,550

*
&
¥

U

try

o~

R
i
[}

o
¢
)

-
g
«

Ry

(%]

3

250,975 120,483

G,487

s
L

X}
N
]

A

3
G

i
-

Riverfron

(s}

5

7.2

14,500

7,250

S

=
M

L)
N

Mataline Pack

L,924

1
y

o

<

™

s
(Y

oD

17.530

o
o~
o~

166,450

el

(AN

kit

o
27

ry Pa

I

2
[¢]
w
0

3.280

4,920

=13

Pa

ity

~
o

Rova)

<

25-26, 1975

197,000

Ny

&N
in

(&}

o

D
<

L
O

(=}
U

o

B
(o]

(o)

a
, 88

[3Y

o)y

~
BN

oy
o~

0

(=]
o
(50

99’

<<

gnuvliovard

&

[
o

<
wy

150,050

280.000

(20

Ly

iy

112,374

Lia

@
=
«
=
s
)
<
[e]

Lao

(1Y

s O

oy

1

233,778

=g

o~

(%)

18,750

37,500

s

74,803

o

,000

~

o~

Z0

7,6

a
“~

19]

{oH]

o

115,564

(5]

(3N

-
o3

[

]
ol




¥l

.

1500 1vi0L 105 7105 S 6L1°5[5"2 o
4901°916°¢ R0) 068 8T Gl t1iuj
[97°g6L 1L §  :RiBYS [BDO] SZiTLLEL ¢ GZ Wnpus.iojay

o Al Ge T
e JUBLSC T

Juswoo|eacg GLE °

403 pRsn 2g ABw IeY3 924N0S Sy

i
+
&
(o]
¢
5

Minutes ~ Page 25 - Auqust 25-26, 1975

VAL = el TeT gy . g & NAWHGHLIR VAVIVN 40 1§O0d HLIM STVLOL

P,

£66°€E8° 1S 6119545428 ZROIGIR4S  00R°QTS —geEteEets s1er0y

—Grebiie =A== Ol e =G T A3L{ised jecy 3077404 “ELSEEY .
®8°L2 291 Y el 5T %aed sbpripoon SRagt{sg
RS 0! z a 5% it waed deducld ¢
504 Ly 9tL%6 $ 850“L43s A1 A t v i i3 1) deArd Leps) g

79§ 00£°6% 005°S1 ¢ GLt b ¥ {904 3DEa43L AR iIvny 5
Saeyg 4283 m..mn(.x.T IJ..JI.;! == = A ..!Iy::....., . . ....I.!ill!l..w_l._ﬂm DUEN
18507 Wnpus4a oy T1iuy 1810 Tyean i0aiodg

ONIMNYE 40 ¥3Q¥0 NI G611 “LZ-92 LSh

(4]
=)
<
()
o]
Lid
|,_..
=
| 24]
(93]
1
o
0
(%]
B
(48]
{EN]
=
(e
o
[s 8
-l
<
(o)
(]
-~



Minutes - Page 26 - August 25-26, 1975

" to the beach -- whether there would be stairs for this purpose or a lift ayajls-,;

able. - Mr. Grant replied the City of Seattle (sponsor of the project working -

- with the United Indians of ‘All Tribes). s reviewing-designs for construction .
of a 1ift to the beach and whether this would be more feasible cost-wise and

provide better facilities for the. recreatlng publlc, especna!ly senlor cutlzens, o
handlcapped, etc. . .. R R ’ o

Royal C|ty Park Town of Royal City : In repiy”to Mr. Ross' s'question re cost of the
land at $1,000 per acre, Mr. Moore replied in that partlcular area of the state the
land was appransed at. that. flgure « : R . it

~

Asotin. County Recreatuon Center, Asotln County In reply: to. a question-of Mr,

Bert Cole, Mr. Burk stated the concrete:.slab 120" X 120" ($]8 728): would be: used
as anp all-season recreatjonal area -- tennis courts, badminton; and winter lce-‘f‘
skating by floodlng the area. L : : e :

Bothell Landing, Bothe]]: 3 Mr. Ross. asked why '"economic impact'-had received-such
a low rating for this large of a service:area. . Mr,.Taylor replied the question:::
in the Evaluaton System related to various items within the economic . impact
factor.: This particular:project when in actual construction would not:impact:

the labor sources, .etc., and would not generate.any additional. income into the

City itself,. Mr. Cole remarked on the five permits sought by the :City which.
‘are requ1red prior to the project being considered for funding.- 1n reply to Mrs.

Brostromfor updated cost figures on this project, Mr. Moore stated it was being
recommended for -funding: . ' :
50% LWCF $I|8 894 . 25% Ref. 28§ 59,447 - Local- $59 Lyy -

Questlon of . placement of the project in reiatlon to a planned new- multl-lane
hlghway ‘was raised by Mr. Andrews.. On the map of - the project, Mr: Taylor ponnted»
out the: hlghway right-of-way concerning.Wilson Avenue and the Woodinville .Road .

- #520. Mr. .Dan Taylor, City Planner for the: City of-Bothell, was asked for c]ar|-~

fication of the highway placement.. He stated Alternate D. (located on- the-map)
was the major consideration by the Dept. .of H:ghways at. the present. time, and
it would not interfere with the planned park project. -Staff also noted that part
of the local share would consnst oF value of donated. property - -

Community Active Park, Clty of Issaquah In reply to Mr. Ross s questlon; Mr. .
Ron Taylor advised the value of ‘the land for the park .was $120 0003 the park
prOJect total acquisition cost was, $123, 760 :

South Lynnwood Park, City of Lynnwood:;Mr.‘Bert~Cole noted -the $199,436 "total
site development' cost figure at the bottom of the resume, whereas within the
"facilities to be constructed' a different total was derived. "Mr. Taylor replied
certain elements of the project will be completed by the City of Lynnwood it-
self, and as a part of the project approximately $230,000 costs will be above

and outside of the IAC project costs.

Boulevard Park, City of Bellingham: Mr. Bert Cole inquired why the Burlington-
Northern Railroad had dropped out of this project. Mr. Grant stated the IAC

and the City had recognized the limited funding available from the 1AC -and had
removed that part of the cost from the project for funding assistance. The
railroad crossing and contemplated overpass were pointed out on the map of the
project, indicating the property was not néeded at this time and that the project

-26-




Minutes - Page 27 -~ August 25;26, 1975

— : ' ‘ )
wou ld stlll be a vaable one. w1thout |nclud|ng the l 32 acres of Burllngton Northern <ij\
property S E ,

ey p i froEvaE Poon LE el SRR : iy e e o
-FOIIOWIng recess: for lunch prOJect presentatlons contlnued h-‘ e T R

Storvik Park Addltlon, C:ty of Anacortes s rep]y to' Mr. Odeqaard s questlon,
Mr. - Steve Colby, Anacortes, stated the parcels being acquired are owned by ‘six
different persons and to his knowledge none of these were previously lnvo]ved in

' ithe prlor ach|SIt|on Wlthln the park

Central West Seattle Playfleld Clty of Seattle Fo]lOW|nq M, Grant's’ reviéw of
this project, Mr. Ross asked questions of the eva]uatnxmprocess relatlng to
“Meetlng Imnediate Service Area ‘Needs''. Mr, Grant ‘explained the' project’ recetved
a two i point’ ‘pating in that category because ‘the type’ of f~c11|t|es belng proposed
did not meet the needs for:the hahdicapped nor for senior cltlzens “In"reply ‘to
Mrs. Lemere, Mr. Grant stated the project had been included ih the 1968 Seattle’
Forward Thrust program and monies were received from that source to acqunre the
property,-but those’ funds did not speak to the Housing program 'in . tHe area

-1AC+ fundlng would supplement the total effort to acquure the property :

Mr. Ross asked why the prOJect recelved a Iow ratlngwtn “Degree of Publlc Involve-

‘ment!. Mr. Grant stated the prlmary consideration in this eva]uatlon is input .’

from various community-groups. < Inh 1973 such groups-were approached and the project
received support from: them: However, since- that t|me there has been no communlca-

tlon from: the groups. st : s | (jxf

RESOLUTLON -~ GEORGE ANDREWS, DIRECTOR OF HIGHWAYS: At this point Mr. Bishop inform-
ed “those; present of Mr. GeorgezAndrews'last meetlng with the lnteragency Commlttee,
and suggested the Committeée pass a resolution i recognltnon of ‘his services on
the ‘Interagency -Committee for0u tdoor: Recreation the past six years. ‘Bert Cole
commended Mr; "Andrews on kis dedicated service ‘to the Committee; " and stated ‘that:
thr0ugh his efforts the: Department of ‘Highways had' made” contributlon¢ to the
overall recreational program in the state.” Hé expressed Kis personal apprec:atlon
for:Mr. Andrews! efforts and for the: Interagency Committee as a whole. "Mr, Cole
“alsoisuggested ‘that the Administrator be instructed to draft a resolution commend-
ing Mr. Andrews, recognizing his: dedication 'also in ‘attendance and input “into the
work of the Commlttee For the perlod of tlme he has served

Mr. Martln reSponded ‘on behalf of the IAC staff and thanked Mr Andrews for his
services. : : % SR el

The follow;ngfrésoiutioniwas appr6ved‘byrtheiCommittee:gr“

RESOLUT!ON

e ittt
-

WHEREAS, GEORGE H. ANDRFWS FORMERLY DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT oF -~
HIGHWAYS, STATE OF WASHINGTON, HAS SERVED ON THE INTERAGENCY o (:/) B
" COMMITTEE THE PAST SIX YEARS (SINCE AUGUST 1969): AS A MEMBER ~
o OF THE COMMITTEE AND HAS ASSISTED THE CITIZENS OF THE. STATE

" OF WASHIN”TON IN THE ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF oU
N TDOOR
RECREATICN SITEa AND FACILIT!&S AND

-27..




e

Minutes - Page 28 - August 25-26, 1975

WHEREAS, THE SAID INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION « =
MEMBERS WOULD .LIKE TO RECOGN!ZE HIS DEDICATED AND OUTSTANDING

- SERVICES -RENDERED 'TO ‘THE INTERAGENCY: COMMITTEE DURING THAT
TIME, AND WISH 'HIM WELL IN HIS FUTURE WORK, '

NOW, THEREFORE; ‘BE IT RESOLVED.THAT,IN;RECOGNITION OF HiS. s
ASSISTANCE TO THE INTERAGENCY.- COMMITTEE: IN:PERFORMING ‘HIS .-
RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES AS A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ,
THE ENTERAGENCY. COMMITTEE FOROUTDOOR. RECREATION DOES HEREWITH
EXTEND “ITS ~ THANKS “AND "APPRECIATION . TO GEORGE H.ANDREWS FOR HIS
SERVICE IN THE FIELD OF OUTDOOR RECREATION WHILE SERVING ON THE
INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ' - '

AND, RESOLVED FURTHER THAT A COPY oF THIS RESOLUTION BE SENT
70 THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ‘WASHINGTON, WITH A COPY AND
LETTER OF APPRECIATION TO GEORGE ANDREWS

‘STANLEY E. FRANCIS ADMIN!STRATOR WARREN -A. BICHOP CHAIRMAN

MADELINE LEMERE -~ - "ADELE- ANDERSON
MICAELA BROSTROM JOHN S. LARSEN
CARL'"N. CROUSE - o 'BERT L. COLE
CHARLES H. ODEGAARD ! “'DONALD M00S

JOHN A. BIGGS : ' M:rha’eé: RosS ,

R |

Mr. Andrews expressed his appreclation to the Committee for thelr Resolutaon g
and stated it had been a pleasure and a chal]englng opportunlty to serve-on the -
Committee. The Outdoor Recreation Account funds allotted to Washington state.: .
agencies and local agencies for acquisition and development projects over the
years had been commendable and used in a very satisfactofy manner. . He noted ,
that approximately $112-million had been gxpended - for these prOJects during.the .
last ten vyears. Mr: Andrews compllmented Mrs. Willa Mylroie of his .department
for her assistance to:him and to:the: Technical Advnsory Committee while he had
been a member of ‘the lnteragency Commi ttee- S

~An urgent policy matter requiring the attention of the Admlnlstrator, ASSIStant

Administrator, and the Chairman away from the meeting room then arose. In their
absence, Mrs. Madeline Lemere took over the meetlng as: Actlng Chalrman, Mr.
Jerry - Pelton, as Acting Admlnlstrator o R :

Prolect presentatlons were continued-

Bal]|nger Lake, City of Mount]ake Terrace Mr. Ron Taylor described the proJect f

and answered questions of Mr. Bert Cole concerning. flshlng on the lake.

Cedar River Il andblll K|ng County Mrs. Mylroie- outllned the access problem

in relocating a hlghway involved with this project. Because of the large resi-
dential development in the area, a means-to re-cross-the river by highway presents

‘a problem to the Department of Highways. She asked if King. County was aware of

this situation. = James Webster, Acting Director, King County Park and Recreat;on,
Department, advised that the King County Council had approved the reso]utlon to
make application to the IAC, and he had no knowledge there was a highways related

problem. Mrs. Mylroie asked that this project be reviewed carefully because of

highway relocation.

-28-




Minutes - Page 29 - August 25-26, 1975

Transient Boat Facnllty, Port of Kalama Mr. Moore reported this_project had
been W|thdraWn ‘ SR AT R O R P LR

The Chalrman, Admlnlstrator, and Assnstant Admlnlstrator returned to the meeting
table and Mr BIShOp cal]ed for Fundlng ‘Alternatives. : ¥

Funding Alternatlves Mr. Mbore: then: presented alternatives For local agency
fundlng as fol]ows (PrOJects total $l 654 million) " : :

Alternatlve #1 . Fund: prOJects #l thru #lh with: the except:on of #ll
c Yakima. Lions Park and: #13 Lynnwood Park and Fund
~#23, Mountlake Tefrace. » : , i

Alternative #2: Fund projects #1 thru #17, wnth the exceptlon‘ofv#il
Lo o YakimaLions Park:as Title X funds ($805 788) become
available to the: state ’

Mr. Moore asked: that it be kept in mlnd by ]ocal agenC|es who recelve approva] for
funding at the meeting, that the staff was referring to Fiscal Year 1976 LWCF
funds which would not become ravailable until after October 4975

‘ Alternative #3: $100 000 Contingency for Clark County, Salmon Creek Project.
Staff proposed that if for any reason the contingency project
Jiuddd net..come through it would use that money. to fund #18
Anacortes Storvik Park and #11 Yakima Lions Park. (j\\

Discussion followed. Mrs. Brostrom asked  if" prOJect #23 (Mountlake. Terrace)
would- be Funded in each of the three alternatlves 2She was answeréd in the'affir-
mathe . . - SRR S i R T
Mr. Odegaard asked whether Title X funds could be used: for stateiagencies as well.
as local ‘agencies; and if so, State Parks would have projects which could qualify
for this type of submission. 1t was-explained by :Mr. Francis that there.was"

no predetermined application for funding Title X for any state. Projects recom-
mended for submission by the State of Washington to ‘the -BOR for Title X have to

be processed thru the BOR and then forwarded from that agency to the Department

of Commerce for final approval. The State of Washington would therefore be compét-
ing with all the rest of the states for’'a share of the funds. ‘He suggested:if

the State Parks ‘and Recreation Comm|55|on could submlt projects: within: the frame-:
work . of-Tjitle. X regulatlons, etc., the 1AC would be pleased: to work with: them and:
discuss the procedures

~Allen (BOR) informed the Commlttee the. Bureau wou]d be working dlrectly through
the 1AC on’ the" funding process as is presently done regarding LWCF monies.: Agencies
feeling they have qualifying projects would. be required:to:channel thelr: requests.
“thru the IAC Administrator. The Department of Commerce, however, will have flnal
approval on thOSe prOJects which receive the monies: : : :

Mr. Francis stated - there was n0‘absolute guarantee that'the.Title X projects :
would be funded; that Alternative #1 projects would be funded regardless even P
if ‘the Title X monies were not obtained for the other projects. He suggested (:;)
.a prlorltlzed order for the: local agency projects at the time Title X might

receive approval, and thus allow ”plcklng up" those projects next .in line within

“that order. :

age




Minutes - Page 30 - August 25-26, 1975

Mr. Odegaard mentioned the concept which Mr. Andrews had.invoked in the motion
made by Mr. Larsen concerning- the $100,000 Contingency Fund for Clark County's
Salmon Creek Project -- that those monies could be ‘used. for another, project : *:

if the Clark County project did not evolve. He suggested it might be better '

to approve: the local agency projects and then 'seek staff assistance to work with:
those local communities. contingent upon rece|VIng funding later. : Mr.. Ress -
adhered to Mr. Francis' :proposal. that the. projects be funded in ranklng order
and expressed his preference for Alternatlve #2. : : ¥

At the request of Mr Moos, Mr BlShOp asked for comments From the varlous Tocajs
agency sponsors who had asked to speak to the Commlttee about thelr prOJects

LOCAL AGENCIES COMMENTS

Honorable Jack McGuire' Mayor, City of Hoquiam - John Gable Park: Mayor McGuire :
urged consideration for the John Gable Park development prOJect pointing out: the
needs in the recreational area for cutlzens of Hoquiam. Mr. Odegaard asked

about the matching share to be made up from a loan. from City Reserve Funds. . The -
Mayor replied money for: th|s had been budgeted from the City Water Department T
$75,000 would be repaid: to that fund later. 'In response to whether or not the

school had had any involvement. in ‘the project, the Mayor stated no move had been: -

~ made by the educational system toward using the facilities, but that the park

would, of -course, be open for use of all citizens. In résponse to continued
questioning from Mr. Odegaard, the Mayor indicated -that the City would schedule
use of the sports areas and this would be up to the Park Board

Robert Giesen, Manager, Port District, Port of Skagit County =. LaConner Marlna

Mr. Giesen said ‘his project's shoreline .management permit had been upheld and that
the project was. now under construction. Moorage construction contract would soon
be awarded and fundvng was needed .to accomplish:this item. . Noted that boat moor-
age situation has worsened since June 1975 (when the project was before the Commit-~

/

‘tee). Shelter Bay has closed all of its transient moorages; thus the project

if approved would assist in meeting those needs. Discussion’ followed regarding
placement of this: prOJect within the Title X fundlng program. -Mr. -Francis - stated .
the 1AC would not be advised of approval of Title X funding until about .the end

of October. All Title X:funds must be commltted by. the end of December according
to Mr. Allen of the, BOR, : S Lo e

PR

Wes Peterson, Dlrector Aberdeen Parks and Recreation Deptr- Pioneer Park: Stated -

his concern that the project's Phase 1l was not rated-higher because of. the number
of dollars avallable ‘compared to the number of recreational activities. The. Ploneer
Park s the . number one priority of the City of Aberdeen. He felt if it rated

low now because of the number, of useage,. how would the City go about.raising its
points in that category wnthln the Evaluation System? Mr.Francis suggested the City
of Aberdeen meet with staff of ‘the |AC to work with them on their project. Ponnts
per se, he said, are not glven for tennis courts, or ball fields, and there may"

be questions about this factor. The staff will be reviewing the Evaluation System
in terms of definitions for c]arlty and presentation .to the Commlttee at the :
December 1975 meeting.

‘Greg Waddell, Assistaht Planning Diréctor, City of Bellingham - Boulevard Park:

Felt Belllngham proposal gave unique opportunity to combine .lands owned by other .
agencies thus making it an excellent project for recreational opportunltues
Stated there had been input from citizens and that part of the project had been

‘deleted because of limited IAC fundlng aspect.

..30..




Minutes - Page 31 - August 25-26, 1975 ’ ' ' , "

Bitl Evans, Dlrector, Parks and Recreatlon, City of’ Lynnwood 7Lynnwood Park: ,
Property was acquired in 1974 with TAC funds; received 213 points. At that tjme -
the project received 4 points for ”Meetlng Immediate Service Area Needs'!, whereas
at this meeting: it received only 3. - Interested in learnlng wheré” ‘the one point
had been "'lost™:  Mr. Evans pointed out other changes in the ponnts given from the
1974 ratlng Had the project received the same ‘nhumber of points as the prévious
one, in addition to additional points as out]ined, the Clty would have recelved

a rating oF 239 and been conS|dered for- Fundlng : : U

Mr Francss stated scoring would be different between an acqunsntlon prOJect

and a development project -- each is evaluated on . its own merits in relatison to
the overall point system. All current information is taken into consuderatnon
by'the Evaluation Team; the TAC reviéws the project at a special session;’ and

an’ elght member  team evaluates the project at an evaluation sessiony” there IS,
thus, a‘group ‘decision of profeSsnonal recreational personnel on’ these prOJects
--“$tate as ‘well as local agencies’ belng représented on the’ TAC."" He said scorés
would change ‘in projects coming ‘before the IAC due to (l) acquisition and/or ;*T‘°
development aspects; (2)7and- relatlonshlp to’ other new’ prOJects comlng into- the"
LAC: == some "ranking higher "in various’ categories. Further, there are many varied’
reasons for" dlfferences in scorlng and these are all taken lnto conSIderatlon by
the Evaluatlon Team, ‘

"Mr. Bert Cole suggested to: the Local Agency representatlves that they write to ¢ .

,

the Administrator or himself or one of the Committee members if they had suggestions )
which they felt might be helpful to change or’ incorporate into the Evaluatlon System “““

X The system lS not perfect but should be* used untJl a better one can be evolved

Me . Moos: sald it was confusnng to him:why: the scorlng would: drop IF a proJect had
been evaluated- previously. He felt the scoring system was not" belng used properly.
Mrs. Brostrom pointed out ‘the first score was for an acquisition” prOJeCt ‘whereas
the second ‘score was for a development project, and therefore the ‘perspective and
weilghing of *thé various categories in the’ point system would be different:

Dr. ‘Anderson: agreed ‘there would naturally be-a difference in scoring an acquisition
prOJect and “a: development project since the projects would be’ entirely dlfferent
in relation to the Evaluation System. She said she would be surprised if the
scor:ng came out close at all ' '

Warren Sutllff Dlrector ‘of Plannlng, Yaklma County ~ Youth ACthltles Park:

'Geoffrey Ethelston, City Manager City of Bothell ~ Bothell Landlng Pk: Thanked the

CMELSUtTifT remlnded the Committee that Yakima County had" not brought in a grant-”

in-aid project to the. IAC for some time and would appreciate’ con5|derat|on For

fundlng oF the Youth ActIV|ty Park Wthh was. needed |n hIS area

Steve Colby, Dlrector Parks: and Recreatlon Clty of ‘Anacortes = Storvik Park
Addition: J-Cotby reallzed that tennis” courts were d single use activity, but felt
the addltlon to the park would ‘enhance recreatlonal opportunltles to the C:ty W|th|n
the park developed in the last few ‘yéars.

IAC for consideration of funding. Said the development oF thlS park would ald the C;
Cltyflnqltsfoverall:parkjprograms. ' -

.;3]_’




O

Minutes - Page 32 - August 25-26, 1975

James Webster Klng County, Department of Parks - Cedar Rlver 1 and III o
Mr. Webster referred to problem with the Department of ‘Highways and relocation
of access, -etc. He concurred with staffls recommendat:on that King: County not
receive funding for the Cedar River il and I}l projects at this time.

IT WAS MOVED BY MR. ROSS SECONDED BY MR. ODEGAARD THAT THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE
'FUND LOCAL AGENCY PROJECTS AS PRESENTED BY STAFF IN. ALTERNATIVE :

“'PROJECTS 1 THRU 14 WITH THE EXCEPTION OF II and 13 AND ALSO FUND 23
"~ (Mountlake Terrace) L

‘WAHKIAKUM €O, PORT DIST #2 SKAMOKAWA -PARK

1.
2. KENT N ~ RIVERFRONT PARK
3., THURSTON COUNTY =~ GUERIN PARK
4. METALINE o METALINE PARK
5. RIDGEFIELD . ABRAMS PARK
6. YAKIMA = o ' COMMUNITY PARK -
7. SEATTLE . ~ . DISCOVERY PARK 11
8. ROYAL ClTY - ROYAL CITY PARK
9. ASOTIN COUNTY - RECREATION CENTER
10.  BOTHELL o BOTHELL LANDING
12. ISSAQUAH ' - . COMMUNITY PARK
14, BELLINGHAM BOULEVARD PARK
23. .MOUNTLAKE. TERRACE - LAKE BALLINGHER BOAT LAUNCH

FURTHER, IN THE EVENT THAT THE CLARK COJNTY SALMON CREEK PROJECT, IS NOT
APPROVED BY BOR THE $100,000 SET ASIDE BY THE [IAC WOULD BE USED TO FUND

1. YAKIMA L [ONS PARK .
18. ANACORTES - _ STORVIK PARK

AND, FURTHER, TITLE X MONIES BE USED TO FUND THE REST OF THE PROJECTS ACCORDING

TO THEIR RANKING OF:

13. CITY OF LYNNWOOD * 'SOUTH NEIGHBORHOOD PARK

15.  ARLINGTON . TWIN RIVERS PARK
16.  PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY LACONNER MARINA
17.  YAKIMA COUNTY "YOUTH ACTIVITIES PARK

18. ANACORTES , STORVIK PARK

*

v

"Discussion followed. Mrs, Brostrom askedrwhy 18 (Ahacortes; Storvik Park) was

being given preference prior to picking up 15, 16 and 17 (Arlington, Port of
Skagit County, Yakima County). Mr. Ross. stated he. was.-taking :into account: the
$100,000 Contingency Funding for Clark County's Salmon Creek Project. - If that
money did not materialize for use of Clark County, then 11 and 18 (Yakira Lions
Park - Anacortes Storvik Park) would have prlorlty in terms of the Title X.
fundlng The rest of the projects wou 1d receive the remainder of the: monaes

in thelr order. of rankang "on down the listing'.

The Chalrman suggested the issues belng dlscussed in the motion be: leIded

THEREFORE WITH THE APPROVAL OF MR. ROSS AND MR. ODEGAARD (THE SECONO TO THE
MOTION) , THE MOTION AS STATED ABOVE WAS WITHDRAWN.

_32..




Minutes = Page'33“August 25-26, 1975

MR. ROSS THEN MOVED, SECONDED BY MR. ODEGAARD THAT THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE. (iij

FUND THE LOCAL AGENCY PROJECTS AS. PRESENTED BY STAFF IN: ALTERNATIVE l

PROJECTS 1 THRU lh WITH THE EXCEPTION OF m AND 13 AND FUND 23
~ (MOUNTLAKE TERRACE) "ALSO, ’

Some’ of the Commlttee members discussed Titie X and the. use of these monles N
in relation to the prOJects Mr. Odegaard suggested the motion on the Dqﬂ
shouid be deait wnth prlor to discussing Titie X Funding ‘ _ ,f#msQS

QUESTION WAS CALLED FOR ON THE MOTION AND lT WAS CARRIED,’

Mr Bert Cole asked lf the prOJects fzgded wouid be' within the current Action
Program previously discussed. Mr. Francis stated there were actuaiiy two
Action Programs -- and explained the relationship of the PDS Budget Document

with its action. program priorities and the Project Local Actlon Program in

SCORP, which is primarily the ‘system addressed by Mr, Cole --- certain amounts
of money being allocated to Dlstrlcts #l thru #13 in the state for the

acquisition or development of outdoor recreation lands and facniitles He

stated the staff of the IAC had attempted to recommend local. agency prOJects
based upon the priority categories within the Project Action Program However,
in some instances it had been necessary ‘to also judge projects:on theJr,merits

~and needs. Staff had tried to be as objective as possible in the review of

the technical and .competitive aspects of the projects presented to the Committee.
A1l projects receive the same kind of scrutiny by the I1AC staff and the Evaluation —
Study Team -- the fundlng or monies involved do not make any dlfference (l/

Mr. Bert Cole stateéd his main concern was that the peopie in the audience mlght
not understand the process the staff and the TAC must go through in order to
bring a project before the Interagency Committee for possible -funding. and
still maintain equitable funding throughout the state. Mr. Bishop agreed this
entire matter of priorities within the Action Program and the evaluation of
prOJecta wnthln those priorities would need to be reviewed at the Déecember: IAC -
meeting. ~He also suggested any thoughts local agencnes might have to offer

on this matter couid _be forwarded to hlm or the Administrator during the lnterlm

IT WAS MOVED BY MR. ODEGAARD, SECONDED BY MR. ROSS, THAT SHOULD THE CLARK COUNTY
SALMON CREEK PROJECT NOT RECEIVE BOR APPROVAL AS A SECRETARY OF INTERIOR ‘CON-

TINGENCY PROJECT THE SIOO 000 OF STATE MATCHING FUNDS BE USED TO FUND PROJECTS

11. YAKIMA L1ONS PARK

18. ANACORTES STORVIK PARK
Mr. Francns reminded the Committee that staff had recommended the Anacortes
Storvik-Park: prOJect over-the Yakima Lions Park project in order to conform with
the Local Action’ Program. = Priority 2 '"Development of Local Recreation Areas''
was already 26% over -- and the City of Yakima's Lions Park falls in ‘that category.
Whereas, Anacortes Storvik Park was in category 4 “Acquisition ‘of Local Recreatlon
Areas' where there are funds avaliabie witthin the priorlty

QUESTION- WAS CALLED FOR ON THE MOTION. MRS. LEMERE, DR. ANDERSON AND MICAELA Q |
BROSTROM VOTED IN THE NEGATIVE. FIVE MEMBERS VOTED IN THE AFF IRMATIVE AND
THE MOTION PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE. ,

Lo

=33~




- Minutes - Page 3A4*-August 25-26, 1975

IT WAS MOVED BY MR LARSEN THAT WITHIN TITLE X FUNDING PROJECTS

TS ~ CITY OF LYNNWOOD o . SOUTH NEIGHBORHOOD . ‘PARK:-
" 15,0 ARLINGTON . . . _TWIN: RIVERS PARK. S i e
16, PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY. - - . LACONNER MARINA 5wl i f;

)1LI7; , YAKIMA COUNTY e - YOUTH ACTIVITIES PARK::
BE APPROVED BY THE. COMMITTEE. o ]
Ross pOInted out there wouId then be a. probIem Wlth 1 (Li@ns Park -~;

Yaklma) and 18 (StorVIk Park - Anacortes) ln the . event that Contlngency Funds<
For CIark County s prOJect are Forthcomlng - o : . ERT

MR. LARSEN RESTATED HIS MOTION SECONDED BY MR ODEGAARD TO INCLUDE PROJ»ATS:
11 AND I8 WITH THE RECOMMENDED PROJECTS -AS FOLLOWS PR T

. YAKIMA '(1 e ',,{'quIONS PARK.
13, LYNNWOOD - SOUTH. NEIGHBORHOOD PARK
15. ARL INGTON : © . TWIN RIVERS PARK
.16, PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY LACONNER MARINA e
V7. LYAKIMA COUNTY .~ . .. YOUTH ACTIVITIES PARK

18, U ANACORTES , " 'STORVIK PARK
MOTION WAS CARRIED. R o
IT WAS THEN MOVED BY MR. LARSEN, SECONDED BY MR. CROUSE, THAT

WHEREAS SOME SIS MILLION DOLLARS OF JOB OPPORTUNITIES FUNDS (TITLE X) HAS BEEN

. MADE AVAILABLE TO THE . BUREAU OF - OUTDOOR RECREATION FOR DISTRIBUTION AND -

WHEREAS lT 1S ESSENTIAL THAT ELIGIBLE PROJECTS BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUREAU OF ’
OUTDOOR RECREATION BY SEPTEMBER 2, 1975 “IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED FOR THESE SPECIAL
TITLE X FUNDS., AND ' S

WHEREAS/, IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE . FOLLOWING PROJECTS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR
CONSIDERATION FOR TITLE X FUNDING ' " " : s [

¥

5, RIDGEFIELD o IZ[ ]' .IIV'I ABRAMS PARK

7. SEATTLE " “DISCOVERY PARK I
10. . BOTHELL ... . .- . .BOTHELL LANDING
15. ARLINGTON R - TWINRIVERS PARK .. -
V7. YAKIMA COUNTY © YOUTH ACTIVITIES PARK '

AND WHEREAS, APPROVAL OF TITLE X FUNDING FOR ANY -OR ALL OF THE ABOVE LISTED
PROJECTS WILL RESULT IN RELEASING A CERTAIN AMOUNT OF REFERENDUM 28 AND LAND

"AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND MONIES TO PROVIDE FUNDING "OF ADDITTONAL OUALIFIED
- PROJECTS, ;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE:INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE. AUTHORIZES THE ADMINISTRATOR'TO e
SUBMIT APPLICATIONS FOR TITLE X FUNDING: FOR THE ABOVE FIVE PROJECTS 'SUBMITTED BY
SEATTLE, BOTHELL 'RIDGEFIELD, ARL INGTON AND YAKIMA COUNTY AND

FURTHER, AUTHORIZES THE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS
~34-




Minutes - Page 35 - August 25-26, 1975

APPROVING THESE PROJECTS IN THE PRIORITY ESTABLISHED BY THEIR LISTING IN THIS

MOTION, BASED ON THE AVAILABILITY OF STATE FUNDS RESULTIMNG FROM THE RECEIPT OF
TITLE X FUNDS. © @ ir . ooih o T TR R T ~ i

Discussion followed.  Dr. Anderson felt it was not the option of the local

agency whether or not they wféﬁéd*funding'frbm-Tit}e X,.that they 'should under-

‘stand the IAC is attempting to procure Fuhds’Tor’thé?h'prbjeéfffrom»Whatever

source availablé‘fo\aidfthé‘stété‘in i'ts recreational acquisition and development
program. Mr. lLarsen explained that the fund ing within Title X is being .. -
screened through a -computer system.. The Department of Commerce in Washington,

D.C., is much more interested in the total flow of dollars from Title X into .
‘regions of the country as opposed to particular MTocal governmental entities.

ultimately Using them.’ Mr.'RosS‘stétedﬁhé:uhderS§OOdithét'his‘iﬁitiéj motion:
dealt with projects 1 thru 14 with the exception of 11°and 13, and he felt '
Seattle's Discovery Park project and the Bothell Landing Project were being
funded out ‘of "1AC doltars and that Title X was not: involved. . Mr. Bishop then.

_explained that these two projects would be assured of funding, but the

application would be made for Title X funding and then if those funds were not

‘forthcoming, the fAC RefetéﬁduM'28¢Funds would be used. ;Mr,QLétsen said this

was not the intent in his motion. -

Followfng further diSédss?anahd clarification of the‘pfojégtKFunding,under
the Title X program, -QUESTION WAS ‘CALLED FOR ON THE MOTION;ANDTIT WAS. CARRIED.

As a result of Interagency Committee action, the local agency projects as listed
on page 36 of these minutes were approved for funding by the following standard
motion: ‘ ,

STANDARD MOTION: THEREFORE, THE COMMITTEE BY ITS ACTION AT THIS MEETING,

'“APPROVES%AND,AF?IRMSfTHAT:THE'PROJECTS AS LISTED ONPAGE 36 OF THESE '
MINUTES ARE FOUND TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE STATEWIDE OUTDOOR RECREATION .
AND OPEN SPACE PLAN AS ADOPTED BY THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON FEBRUARY
26, 1973, AND ‘ ) R : o T

THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE [IN ITS APPROVAL OF THESE PROJECTS FOR FUNDING
AUTHORIZES THE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE INTERAGENCY. COMMITTEE'S .

" 'PROJECT CONTRACT TNSTRUMENTS WITH THE L1STED PROJECTS' SPONSOR AND TO
DISBURSE- FUNDS FROM THE OUTDOOR RECREATION ACCOUNT UPON EXECUTION OF
THE PROJECT CONTRACTS BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY AND UPON PERFORMANCE BY
THE SPONSORING AGENCY OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREIN.

/AND, FURTHER, THE MOTION' AS PASSED BY THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE IN RELATION
TO THE TITLE X FUNDING APPLIES TO THOSE PROJECTS MENTIONED THEREIN.

MOTION WAS CARRIED.

B. State Agency Projects Presentations:

1. State Parks and Recreation - Commission: Mr. Moore referred to memorandium of
staff dated August 25, 1975, relating to the Birch Bay State Park Acquisition
Project = $201,700, 19.52 acres of land adjacent to the Birch Bay State Park
located in Whatcom County. The land will be retained in. its natural state.

-35-

N

O




Minutes - Page 36A-1 August 25-26, 1975

LazeR JN DEcC, 1975

LOCAL PROJECTS -~ AS APPROVED Ai-THﬁ_!AZ Mepedmfudei G Bt 3P 0=007 n%?ﬁ?
Sponsor . Ranking Project Total
Wehkiakum Co. 1 “Skamokawa Park $ 110,200

Port Dist. #2

City of Kent 2 “Riverfront Pk. 481,950
Thurston County 3  “Guerin Park 91,060
Metaline b Metaline Park 29,000
Ridgefield 5 “Abrams Park 229,848
Yakima, City 6  “Community Park 175.900
Seattle 7 Discovery Park 11 425,800
Royal City 8 ARoyal City Pk. 8,200
Asotin County 9 ARecreation Center 214,000
Bothel | 10 “Bothell Landing 237783 2ckate
ssaquah 12 ALommunity Park 123,760
Bellingham 14 ABoulevard Park 139,50 199500
Mountlake Terrace 23 “Aake Ballinger Boat 15,500
Launch

Yakima, City 11 — Lions Papk™S 338,312
Lynnwood 13 = So. Aéfghborho i Pk. 159,030
Arlington 15 <« J@in Rivers Pk. 200, 000
Skagit, Port of -« LaConner Marina 224 748

7 = Youth Activities Pk.

Yakima County 479,557

Anacortes 18 < Storvik Park 7 500
Special Contingency Funding:
Clark County Salmon Creek Proj. $100,000

= JO BE FORWARDED TO BOR FORTDERI, OF COMMERCE
CONSTOPRATLON OF JOB OPPORTUNITIES™PUNDS - PORT!ION
THEREOF. TITUE-X.

?Go A A"/



ey




Minutes - Page 3 6- August 25-26, 1975

,(’eep

LOCAL PROJECTS - AS APPROVED AT THE IAC MEETING AUGUST 25-26, 1975

) .
¢ i

Sponsor Ranking ‘ Project Total
b
Nahkiakum Co. 1 Skamokawa Park $ 110,200 P
Port Dist. #2
City of Kent 2 Riverfront Pk. / 481,950 Siﬁ G-
Thurston County 3 Guerin Park 91,060 ’
Metaline 4 etaline Park 29,000 -
* Ridge\‘\ie]d 5 gbrams Park 229,848 3,6A B
Yakima, City 6 ommunity Park 175.900 D
*  Seattle 7 Discovery Park 1| L25 800 AN 4
Royal City 8 Royal City Pk. 8,200 norX
Asotin County 9 Recreationﬁﬁgnter 214,000 /Q‘ '
*  Bothell {\\ 10 Bothell Lafiding 264 384 ”‘E;
Issaquah 12 Community Park 123,760 s T
Bel1 ingham 14 BEulevard Park 195.500 i
Mountlake Terrace 23 Lake Ballinger Boat 15,500 gt
Launch

__________________ e —

AS MONIES AVAILABLE

TO BE FUNDED IN ORDER OF[gkOJECT #11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
'

Yakima, City 11 Lions Park 338,312

Lynnwood 13 S¢. Neighborhood Pk. 159,030
* Arlington 15 Twig Rivers Pk. 200,000

Skagit, Port of 16 LaCoxner Marina 224 748
* Yakima County 17 Youth Activities Pk. 479,557

Anacortes 18 Storvik Park 37,500

Special Contingency Fundi%g: \\\

Clark Coufﬁy Salmon Creek Proj. $100,000

% - TO BE FORWARDED TO BOR FOR DEPT. OF COMMERC
ONSIDERATION OF JOB|OPPORTUNITIES FUNDS - PDRTION
,/%HEREOF. TITLE x.\

(For staff funding allocations (Ref. 28, 215,
LWCF, Title X, etc.) see IAC office file reference.)

/ \



,Minutés - Page 36{4'Aug£§t725126; 1975

"IT WAS MOVED BY MR CROUSE -SECONDED BY MRI COLE THAT
THE: BIRCH BAY STATE PARK ACQUISITIONPROJECI SUBMITTED. BY THE WASHINGTON STATE
PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION I'S FOUND TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE STATEWIDE

. OUTDOOR RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE PLAN ADOPTED BY. THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE .
(ON FEBRUARY 26, 1973, . .« oo VA

. AND, THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR‘RECREATION APPROVES THIS PROJECT
IN THE AMOUNT -OF -$201,700 AND-AUTHORIZES" THE "ADMINTSTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE .
- INTERAGENCY COMMITTEEIS PROJECT CONTRACT " INSTRUMENT WITH" THE”PROJECT SPONSOR "AND
LT DISBURSE FUNDS FROM 'THE OUTDOOR RECREATION ACCOUNT 1IN THE'AMOUNT OF $201,700
($100,850 REF RENDUM 28 "AND $IOO,850 LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION!FUNDS) UPON -
EXECUTIDN OFJ HE PROJECT CONTRACT _E THE SPONSORING AGENCY AN*'U ON;PERFORMANCE
z 1’E SPONSORING AGENCY OF THE’TE" S AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ‘ ;

PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION R

BIRCH‘BAY ACQ 'ffquéssojRgE. 28" & IOO 850 LWCF f ) $ 201,700 .
IMOTION WAS CARRIED "

ff(z) Department of Game:

(a) Blg Buck Ranch #75 626A Mr. Moore referred to memorandum of staff dated
Ahgust 25, 1975, corcerning the acquisitionof 2,750 acres of rangeland Tocated <\ )
.. In the Twisp River Drainage, near Twisp, Okanogan County,’ for.a winter range o
" mule deer-area. and for. publi¢ recreation-use- (three lakes are-located on the
‘lands) . IncIuded with the land are three snngIe family houses and various out-
buildings vaIued at $83,500. Proposed funding included $26,500 for relocation
: purposes with: a total proJect cost of $508 500 From Referendum 28 funds

Through’ meet:ngs wzth the Department of Game, staff satlsfled |ts questlons as
to ‘the need for the acquidition and felt it was Justlfled on |ts merlts of
assuring qudIIFe ‘habitat and provdeng addi'tional public recreat ional oppor-
tunities.  One area of conflict between Game and the 1AC staff still existed
over the dlsp051t|on of one slngle famlly reSIdence ‘located on the property.
The Department of Game suggested its use: bw sharecroppers in. the future. - Staff
felt housing could be found ih the area and, 1in keeplng wnth TAC pqucy, the
'—_bUIIdlng should be removed v ooy hrdnd
There FoIIowed discussion on the staff motion based on Ieavnng the.-one struc~
ture-and also the main ranch house -and adjoining outbuildings (whlch would be
used for a WRA Manager s resndence and headquarters,bulId|ng) :*Mr Lars en felt

retalnlng ‘or removing the bulIdlng rested with the Department ofGame (the agency
~ which managed the land once it received 1AC approval) Mr. Francis pointed out .
that when ORA or BOR monles are proposed for:use to. fund a: given project,
. any- structures: remalnlng on: the landimust ‘be: malntalned for récreational .use, -
~-and such Lustlfvcataon must appear WIthIn the 1AC. PrOJect Contract. :

s

. Mr. Crouse stated he, too ‘was dlsturbed by the language in the motlon pertaln- : (i;«)“
ing to the bulldlngs and that the Department of Game should\have the prerogatlve

,i N ) ‘ . _36_ B




—

AN

~of Washington (RCW):“and: the IAC" Procedural: Guidélines that any: prOper

' Uthe! Départment of Game and ‘the EvergreenSta:

" Minutes - Page 37 ~ "August 25-26, 1975

'of determlnlng whether or note it wished to retain any. buldllngs for use.

" IAC 'staff felt ‘if the building were:to remain for:use by the: ‘sharecropper,
the particular.section of riverfront lnvoIved would not be available for: -
use by the recreatlng pubIlc : g B

Mr Ross suggested addlng ‘2t provnso to the motlon that the house wouId be

avallabIe to winter hikers.in aniemergency situation: “Crouse replied
"it would ‘not-be available for that ‘type of use. Mr. Larsen felt specific
Ianguage ‘as contained in the motion would cause administrative problems o
within'‘the Department of Game,: and” the' Committee should be supportlve

enough ‘of: theagency’ involved to know that ‘the land" ‘and: faciliti '?would
',be put to: ecreational use’ to the hlghest and: best purpos :

Anderson feIt |f stafflsﬂrecommendatlon ‘to’ remove the buJI ing" :
from the motion, the result mlght not turn out to bethe hlghest and bestf
use for thepubllc, but for the Department of Game onIy

AIT WAS MOVED BY MR%’ROSS SECONDED BY MR MOOS THATITHE COMMITTEE ACCEPT”3‘“
THE STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION AS IN ‘THE" ‘PREPARED:MOT/'ON-"AND" THAT -THE $10,000 -
BUILDING LOCATED ON THE TWISP RIVER BE AVAILABLE FOR HIKERS- AND HUNTERS DURING
WINTER ‘MONTHS OR‘DURING" INCLEMENT WEATHER ;" ONAN' EMERGENCY BASIS A R

FOUR COMMITTEE MEMBERS VOTED IN FAVOR OF THIS MOTION FIVE OPPOSED f;'

,’THE MOTION FAILED FOR LACK OF A MAJORITY

-~MR. LARSEN THEN MOVED SECONDED BY MR. ODEGAARD THAT THE COMMITTEE ACCEPT THE
* “STAFF'S* RECOMMENDATION AS N THE PREPARED MOTION CBYUT: THAT THE FOLLOWING
fLANGUAGE BE BELETED s , ,

S N THE BASIS THAT THE STRUCTURES "I DENT IF1ED: LOCATED" IN THE. :
ELBOW COULEE AND TWISP RIVER SECTIONS WILL BE REMOVED; THAT THE
MAIN RANCH HOUSE WILL BE USED AS A WRA MANAGER'S RESIDENCE; AND-
0 THAT THE MAIN RANCH' AREA OUTBUILDINGS WILL BE USED. TOWARDS'?MANAGEMENT
LOF THE WRA: ;o , T B

nfi E
SRR

Both ‘Mr. Ross: and Mr Francis brought out: the issue wnthln the Revnsed Code'

facilities purchased with: Outdoor Recreation Account funds must ‘be:.us
outdoor  recreation purposes. ‘Francis: ment|oned the Lu ert
(&' Dept. of Game project) and the changes' : h i
‘'College and the contract bé-
. tween the Game Department and the IAC to insure use of the building and-

certain water Frontage by the pubIlc in accordance with ORA legal” reqUIrements

Mr. Larsen stated ‘the: Commi ttee should not’ heed to be as specnflc as+ihy the\~
_ motion prepared by the staff as to the use of the buildings,: whether they -
remained or not. Later, he said, after approval cof the pro;ect if staff
discovered: there ‘was.a: problem with a project: funded with ORA; that! problem’s
could then ‘be brought to: the’ Commlttee for resqutlon as- was done |n the :
‘case of the Luhrs prOJect : Fuman : ; » S »

Odegaard stated he ' wouId vote in Favor of the motlon to delete the bUIId‘
|ngs from staff's recommendation. However, the Committee would need to give
the staff some definite ground rules which they may use to evaluate projects -




Minutes - Page 38 - Algust 25-26, 1975 RS

Centers;-etqﬁ;}g,z

Mr. Moos remarked the staff recommends a project according to the guidelines
and the :Commi ttee may ‘then use:iits. authority: and: judgment to decide: how the :
project ishould. be: approved Mrs. Brostrom-asked -that. this entire matter be.
discusssed .at: the December IAC meet.ing- and ithe Committee: adopt. a-guideline. -

- which wouId‘reso]ve the: situation for future projects. . She suggested -that -

the motion be. ended to .indicate ithat the Director of the Department: of Game
could :use the structure for.any approprlate outdoor-recreation activity.-Mn.
Ross agreed statlng he was: concerned with a: later -audit on -the:project and

would want to have followed the federal fules and’ requIattons, that he did not -’
want to be responsible: as an. IAC. member for apprOV|ng prOJects and eIements 7
Wlthln them WhICh might not be apropos RS PR P L s

5

Mr. Larsen did not w:sh to see h|s motlon amended in thls‘manner antheTt that
Mr. Crouse as. Director of: the: Department of; Game ‘could do thIS type of decnsnon-
'maklng under hls own authorlty and dlscretlon : : ¢ ‘ :
, 4
YQUESTION WAS CALLED FOR ON THE MOTION AND THE FOLLOWING MOTION WAS PASSED
L 'THE B1G :BUCK:-RANCH WRA: ACQUISITTONPROJECT (76 626A) SUBMITTED BY THE
) WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF GAME IS FOUND TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE .
- STATEWIDE. OUTDOOR RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE PLAN ADOPTED BY: THE INTERAGENCY N
o COMMITTEE ON FEBRUARY 26 I973 AND o ) , - , (i‘j

THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE APPROVES THE BIG BUCK RANCH WRA ACQUISITION PROJECT
“IN THE AMOUNT ‘OF - $508,500, CONTINGENT UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE APPRA1SAL
REVIEW, AND APPROVES THE REQUEST SUBMITTED ‘BY THE DEPARTMENT ‘OF GAME TO
DEVIATE: FROM THE 1973 75 CAPITAL BUDGET AN ORDER TO" PROVIDE NECESSARY FUND-
ING; (i e A RIS IR e .

AND:, FURTHER.'THE AREAVMAY Br SHARECROPPED AND/GRAZED FORPMANAGEMENT PUR-
POSES PROVIDED THAT PUBLIC USE OF THE AREA WILL NOT BE UNDULY:RESTRICTED,
mD . , |

FURTHER AUTHORIZES THE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE'S
wPROJECT .CONTRACT INSTRUMENT WITH THE. PROJECT.SPONSOR - AND: TO. DI:$SBURSE: FUNDS

FROM: THE : QU TDOOR : RECREATION ACCOUNT =IN. THE AMOUNT: OF:, $)O8,50v.(REFERENDUM
28;:1,00%),  UPON EXECUT ION-OF. THE: PROJECT CONTRACT BY:THE SPONSORING, AGENCY: AND
,UPON PERFORMANCE BY THE. SPONSORING AGENCY. OF THE TERMS: AND: CONDITIONS THEREIN

O MOTION.VAS CARRIED. . . . e e
In response; to: Mr Bert CoIe S qUestion, Mr..« Moore. stated that the schooI Iand
,whlch he had mentioned was. not a part oF the aplecatlon,

:(b) FIOFItO Lakes Acquusut|on 76 606A Mr Moore referred to memorandum.of: -
staff dated August:-25,:1975,. for. the Department of Game's: achISItlon of 35. :
acres (1h’acres of land; 21 acres of lake and -creek beds) -in Kittitas County, (i;;)
“hear EIIensburg, for public recreation use. In negotiating with the_owner, the




. Z}A\\
N

&)

Minutes - Page 39 - Augu;t 25-26, 1975

. Department of Game-sigried an option to acquure the. ownershlp for $]4 ISO
~25% over appralsed/value This has been justlfled on the increased value
of ‘the lands since the appralsal was made in September of I974 =Staff.con~ .
“cutred. - : '

T WAS MOVED BY MRS. LEMERE SECONDED BY MR ODEGAARD THAT

THE FIORITO 'LAKES ACQUISITION. PROJECT SUBMITTED BY THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPART-
MENT OF GAME 1S FOUND TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE STATEW|DE OUTDOOR RECREATION
AND OPEN SPACE .PLAN ADOPTED BY THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON. FEBRUARY -26, 11973,
AD . !

VTHE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE APPROVES THIS PROJECT FOR THE NEGOT AT D VAL” 9 i
“RECOMMENDED AND AUTHORIZESTHE ADMINISTRATOR TJO EXECUTE THE INTERAGENCY COM-—t;
~ MITTEE'S PROJECT 'CONTRACT INSTRUMENT WITH THE- PROJECT SPONSOR AND TO DISBURSE -
FUNDS FROM THE OUTDOOR. RECREATION ACCOUNT IN THE AMOUNT .OF $1h4,150 (IO Lo
JREFERENDUM 28) UPON EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT. CONTRACT BY THE SPONSO:
"AGENCY AND UPON PERFORMANCE BY THE SPONSORINGIAGENCY OF.. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
THEREIN . S e i : . fa :

"MOTION'WAS’CARRIED”

”TI) Desert WRA SInIahekln WRA Tennant Lake WRA, and Crab Creek WRA PrOJeCtS
M ‘Moore referted to memorandum of staff dated August 25, 1975, concernlng three
"ja_qunsutlonprOJects and one development prOJect, as foIIows o e

RSO T S et P ’\
1. Desert WRA‘AéqU|51t|on 766054+ Acqu151t|on of 20" aCres of land in Desert. .,
o Wildlife’ Recreatlon Area, Grant. County, for. wnIdInfe habltat $4,300, Referendgm
28 BU S : T T i e et i

.,2?} SlnIahekln WRA Acqunsutlon 76 609A AchISItIOn of IIZ acres wnthln Stnlahekln
WRA,  Okanogan. County, for huntlng, flshlng and outdoor recreatxon, $22 500
rReferendum 28. ) , TR

3. Tennant Lake, 76-604A, Acduusntlon Acquisition of. 19, 96Vacres of land,-=
~ Tennant Lake Whatcom County, for parklng, access to 18 acre. pond,; and other por-
tions of cooperative prOJect w:th Whatcom County Parks and Recreatlon Department

,4 Crab Creek WRA Development 76 607D ConstructLon of rlprap checks in outIet
.channels of Lenice and Merry Lakes to stabilize. Will restore. quaIIty trout fishing.
and . waterfowl ‘habitat areas. $51 500, Referendum 28. .

IT WAS MOVED BY MRS, LEMERE "SECONDED BY MR. COLE THAT,

THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS SUBMITTED BY THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF GAME ARE
FOUND TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE STATEWIDE OUTDOOR RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE
,PLAN ADOPTED BY THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE.. ONEFEBRUARY 26, I973 ,AND e

THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE APPROVES THESE PROJECTS AS RECOMMENDED AND AUTHORTZES
THE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE S PROJECT. CONTRACT :
INSTRUMENT WITH THE PROJECT SPONSOR AND :TO, DISBURSE FUNDS FROM THE OUTDOOR . ..
RECREATION ACCOUNT "IN THE AMOUNT LISTED FOR EACH PROJECT, "UPON EXECUTION OF THE PRO—
VvJECT CONTRACTS BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY AND. UPON PERFORMANCE BY THF SPONSORING,v' ‘




‘~Minutes - Page 40 - August 25-26, 1975

AGENCY OF THE TERMS AND. CONDITIONS THERE“?

MOTION WAS CARRIED

i DEPARTMENT OF GAME o

DESERT WRA. ACQUISITION - ,,’e ',,, $ 4,300

| 00 )
5?ﬂSINLAHEKIN '”ACQUISITION '?iijl’“’ ‘ *;22;500rv)> h 20
_fTENNANT LAKE WRA' ACQUISITION 715,900 j)" $ 9 0
‘CRAB 'CREEK WRA DEVELOPMENT ~ = i 51,500 ) REFERENDUM 28
3. :Department of NaturaI Resources .Mb Moore reFerred to memorandum of staFf

dated August 25 1975, ) ,
presentatlons = wo acqunsltlon and two deve,Opment - as foII P

(a) Cypress Head Acqu151t|on 75 7OIA Acqu15|t|on of. I6 5 acre parceI oF Iand
on east side of Cypress IsTand, Skaglt County, for future deveIopment as boa f:
‘dest ination’and” tideland access ‘area. Four’ thousand, seven hundred and elgh y«
feet (4,780), approximately, of state-owned tidelands will be leased for public -
recreatlonal _purposes at no cost'to the project. (TotaI cost: $II9 500. )

(b) BeIIa Tierra Acqu15|t|on 76-700A: Acquisition oF 20 4 acre parceI of land .on
northern end of- ‘Lopez' Island, San Juan County, for use as tideland access and -
‘boatlnq destination area. SIX hundredand ninety (690) 1ineal Feet (approxrmate]y)
of state-owned land will be leased for public recreation purposes at no cost to e
‘the prOJect Mr. Moore added to the staff's prepared motion the FoIIowIng . (i,
wordlng co S o S o S -

“BASED UPON DETERMINATION BY THE IAC ADMINISTRATOR THAT ALL INTERAGENCY
~ COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR- RECREATION GUIDELINES AND LEGAL REQUIREMENTS
NECESSARY- FOR A TECHNICALLY" COMDLETE ACQUISITION PROJECT ARE MET BY
“'THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES JPRIOR TO EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT
CONTRACT "

This was® belng added to the motion due to concerns ralsed by San Juan County
offICIaIs (Tota] cost $ISO OOO) o .

(c) Ahtanum MUA = Tree Phones - 76 703D Development of camp _and plcnlc area
- oh 59 2 acres Yaklma County, anng MlddIe Fork Ahtanum Creek Ahtanum MUA. (TotaI cost

\(d) CapltoI Forest MUA Sherman VaIIey TralI 76 -702D: Development of 2.8 mile
horse and hiker trail connectlng with Lost VaIIey Trall .Capitol Forest MUA.
(Total Cost: $51,200.) : , S

FOIIOWlng review of these prOJects the Committee dl cussed the BeIIa Tlerra
prOJect and decuded to hoId it over For separate dlscu5510n

~>IT’WAS MOVED BY‘MR.*CROUSE ~§ECONDED“BY MRS LEMERE’THAT‘ ' N

THE FOLLOWING PROJECTS SUBMITTED BY: THE DFPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ARE o (;;Iﬂ
~.FOUND TO- BE CONSISTENT WITH THE STATEWIDE OUTDOOR RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE g e
V’TRLAN ADOPTED BY THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON FEBRUARY 26 1973 AND :

‘.CONTINGERT‘UPON THE TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE RECREATION MASTER PLANSEON ALL




© ' 'FURTHER, THE' INTERAGENCY- COMMITTEE HEREBY APPROVES THE:PROJEC
PROJECT CONTRACTS BY: THE SPONSORING'AGENCY OF THE!TERMS /AND CONDITLONS THERE!

_ 'CYPRESS HEAD ACQUISITION = ST gl 000
UUTREE PHONES DEVELOPMENT: '$" 41,700 (0
SHERMAN VALLEY TRAIL DEV. 6 23,000 ' - =

B Minutes'— Page 41.—‘August 25—26; 1975

MULTIPLE-USE AREAS WITHIN WHICH TNDIVIDUAL ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS
ARE LISTED. BELOW AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 03.10.000 OF THE.IAC PROCEDURAL GUIDE-

LINESy ‘AND - vy

> :AS.'RECOMMENDED
FOR FUNDING. AND AUTHORIZES THE ADMINFSTRATOR :TO EXECUTE THE INTERAGENCY: 170
COMMITTEE'S PROJECT CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH THE LISTED PROJECTS' SPONSOR

AND'TO D ISBURSE 'FUNDS:'FROM .THE OUTDOOR RECREAT1ON;ACCOUNT :UPON:EXECUTION-OF THE

. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL-RESOURCES ‘! .« @ oiivi
~-Ref. 18 . Init, 215 Ref. 28  LWCF - T
= 7T, 750+ $ 59,750

ST R 700

Total :
119,500
3,400
551,200

28,200

Yy

S TOTALY § 254,100
MOTION WAS CARRIED.

Following discussionof the Bella Tierra project,

T WAS'MOVEDIﬁY.MR. CROUSE, SECONDED BY MR. LARSEN, THAT

'THE BELLA TIERRA PROJECT SUBMITTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES TS FOUND

~ TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE STATEWIDE.OUTDOOR RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE PLAN ADOPTED

(BY THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON FEBRUARY 26, 1973, AND . 5 . -

~ CONTINGENT UPON'THE TIMELY COMPLETION OF THE RECREATION MASTER PLANS ON ALL MULTIPLE-
"USE AREAS WITHIN WHICH INDIVIDUAL ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS ARE L'ISTED

BELOW AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 03.10,000 OF THE -IAC PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES,. AND

: CONTINGENTZUPQN‘THE4INIERAGENQX>CQMMJTTEE ADMINISTRATOR's,nETERMLNAi!ONQiHATnALL”7
. 1AC GUIDELINES;AND, EGAL;REQUlREMENTSLNECE§5ARYAFQR.A;TECHNIQALLY,QOMRLETEJACQul5|T|ON ,

PROJECT "ARE MET BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES PRIOR TO EXECUTION'OF THE

“PROJECT CONTRACT, =

AND, FURTHER, THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE HEREBRY APPROVES THE PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF
3150,000 AND AUTHORIZES THE ADMINISTRATION TO. EXECUTE. THE |NTERAGENCY. COMMITTEE'S

- PROJECT CONTRACT INSTRUMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 'AND.TO DISBURSE

- FUNDS FROM THE OUTDOOR RECREATION ACCOUNT UPON EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT CONTRACT BY
. THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. THEREIN. o .+

MOTION WASTCARRIED, (575,000 Ref. 28 $75,000}LWCF5{;faf$[150,Qoo7)

k. Department of Fisheries, Penn Cove Access Acquisition 76-800A%. Mr. Moore
referred to menorandum of staff dated August 25, 1975, ‘concerning the Penn Cove

Access Acquisition project. Acquisition of 1.6 acres as an addition to an existing
0.4 acres upland access will ‘provide for recreating public's use ‘of three miles
of adjacent public tidelands managed by the Department of Fisheries. . '
(Total cost: $25,750.) o : ) :

_41-




§

Minutes - Page 42 - August 25-26, 1975

ITJNAS-MOV YlMRn;C ‘_SECONDEDYBY MR, ODEGAARD}«THATL R

_THE FOLLOWING PROJECT SUBMITTED BY THE WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES g
IS FOUNDTOBE.CONSISTENT IWITH THE" ‘STATEWIDE OUTDOOR'RECREATION: AND OPEN SPACE PLAN
ADOPTFD’BY “TH ‘NTERAGENCY COMMITTEE 0N FEBRUARY 26 I973 AND GRS B 1S i

s

FURTHER, 'THE INTERAGENCY COMM . EE APPROVES THIS PROJECT WITH THE UNDERSTANDING
_THAT:THE. APPRAISED ‘VALUE. OF:i$195750 WITH ESTIMATED RELOCAT ION :COSTS OF $5,000::: -
~ 1S 'INVOLVED, FOR A TOTAL PROJECT COST OF $25,750 i AND ON THE | BASVS THAT THE\TOTAL COST
; MAY BE REVISED IF A LIFEJESTATE ISMGRANTEDP? PEEE s . ,

ND FURTHER; THE‘INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE AUTHORIZES THE: ADMINISTRATOR TO: EXECUTE
"INTERAGENCY. COMMITTEE'S PROJECT CONTRACT INSTRUMENT. WITH THE PROJECT SRONSOR
EAND TO DISBURSE: FUNDS FROM THE OUTDOOR RECREATION ACCOUNT :IN-THE :AMOUNT -WH1CH

HAS BEEN LISTED, UPON EXECUTION OF THE. PROJECT CONTRACT BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY
AND UPON PERFORMANCE BY THE:SPONSORING AGENCY OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREIN..

s

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

\ PENN COVE ACCESS ACQUISITION Coes Ref 28 s EWCF s s Total i
| $12,875  $ 12,875 $ 25,750

V. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT# Mr. 'Fﬁancis=5ﬁtéfry'répofted“oﬁIthé’foiibwing”:z

(M) ’NASORLO - Indiana - September 1975 - Admunistrator will be. attendIng
. it fthls national meetlng _ :
~(2): Natl. Reéreation and .Park" Assoc meetlng'- AnnuaI/ DaIIas, Texas

“:/October 19+ 23, 1975 = Mr. MlIt Martin/Mr. Jerry Pelton to attend fromv
- the 1AC. o

L(3) Intérnal’ organlzatlon meetlngs‘- staff of 1AC - took . pIace in JuIy
L4 Suggdestions emahak ng: From_these meetlngs are. belng lmpIemented for g;”f
L ‘,betterment ‘of overall administration of the organization. . . T,
(4) December meeting to include evaluation of: Procedural Guldellnes, EvaIuatlon
' System POIICY and reguIatlons InvoIVIng proiects, and S0, forth g

theQIAC meet Su'D%QQCmeGE,WQUId Ve7held'InfwaAJa;VéIjai:

suggested aIternathe oF fundlng IocaI and state agency prOJectS on
the Flrst day of the IAC meeting fol lowed by the usual reports . .and- special:

"[presentataons on the second day. The Chairman agreed to include this suggestron

on the agenda For Deeember meetlng -deliberation.

3

2 The meetlng adJourned at '5:00 p.m;'l

,RATIFIED BY THE: COMMITTEE

/;:1//2?7/ 77145;/ ‘VYBYI




August 25-26, 1975

o ,,, APPEND X "'Alt

bt e

I SR
g APPENDIX MA" to Minutes

LOCAL ACTION PROGRAM REPORT
for

August 1975, |AC Meeting

Planning and Coordination Divison

Intéragen¢y Committee for Outdoor Recreation .




[NTRODUCTJ ON

The following tables present-a detailed descrnptlon of the current status of"

+ the Local Action Program (L.A.P.). The figures represent the latest local

~ funding action undertaken by the Committee. -With the exception of the Charts,
each table shows by priority and/or district, the total funds allocated, funds
spent-to date, funds remaining, any item cost over- runs,'and the percent of
allocations funded to date. The priority and- district allocations were based
‘on the relative district dollar needs as .identified in SCORP and the amount of
funds available for dlstrlbutlon RS : -

suMMARY

4
3

A total of $8 700,000 is avallable fon the 75-77 L.A.P. biennium. $3,972, 51&5
or 45% of these funds were spent in the June/75 fundlng session leaving $4,827,486

E:(55/) to be expended durlng the remainder of the blennlum It should be noted
that: : . ‘ : i

"‘k

-7 1. Priority 2, Development of Local Areas, 98% of the funds orlglnally allocated

- have been spent. U ‘ . v (i; )

2. ln contrast,..no funds/were expended for Prlorlty 5, Trails Acqu|SIt|on and
Development and only 2% of Prlorlty & funds, Reglonal Recreatlon Areas, were
expended

-

3. '95% of the funds allocated to District 5 have been expended, 86% for DlStFlCt
: 8 and 87% for District 10. No funds have been expended for Districts |, 2
and 12. o ’ g i

~

L, Cost over-runs are lncluded in expenditures shown for Priority 1 in Districts:
3 and 5; for Priority 2 in Districts 7, 8, 9 and 10; for Priority 3 in Dis~
tricts 2, 5 and 6; for Priority 4 in DISLFICtS 6 and 8 and for Priority 6 ln‘

_Dlstrlct 1.

S

'APPENDIX A - pg. 2




e | | parmsoqly | S
Papung junouwy emEmmm T e Junowy jeuibiag ETTTTTT

(1seayznog).
€1 1314151
(suedjods)
Zi 1ondista
RSN o | SR Aummmr_ul,ozv o
000°501$ ETTTTT 11 12141510

LTESCELL v s - (s49Aiy omy)
000°0§Ls BT T 7oL 1omdisia

osgR1sL . m‘mua,«_,y 5 Ac_mmm ‘B1quwnyo))

Ce e 000°65T8  pmmm——— S e a1y 16 @
o0zlizle ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁgﬁgggrﬁﬁ o (Aaprep Rwiyep)

00049y T e : _w‘ .8 131yLsiaq
olgshT f‘; | : i (e1qunioy 1eddp)

000°09€$ ET , - T L 1%i¥isig

126 €94 - , ,vmﬁuﬁemﬁﬁu@mﬁmmﬁgﬁﬁjnjjf? Lo (erquingo)y asmoT

s ooo mqmm | consimca— rm.m>u T e »,W: 9 ldpdisia

n , _ , Qm . ;
OwN NMJ Egagaﬁlgagﬂﬁgqmﬁiqg Au d LUJOmV

000¢501$

Appendix A - pg. 3

000°014$

Qg

o
chsom ummsm _mxucoUM

R o B B e W R s R gm[pgm, ﬂﬁﬁﬁuggﬁdé };waﬁmnﬂgw.d duﬁaﬁdaﬁ;

. v_4~;__. oW LJ1dista

oo: mmw w , o \b;:\m.a%: . ;“,,. Avc:0m 196ny
000 ,qum b Gty s el e o S m 13144

s A iny

.O.

(3sR0Q Y3uON)

|

;

|

,

1 121%LSia |
' ,

- sae|log 4o spuesnoyy Uf sung
IO14LSIA Ad AUVWWIS
s (161 Sutk bs o
B _LL-8l61 . .
~ - YY304d NOILOV 1v307 - [ 39513

P . .

“ ;_m.n | ;,.ﬁMMM _ - ,... w | : . . ﬂlk\ : ,,.,




ﬁﬁLk . \ ” ‘ ﬂ  J =
: Mm¢‘ | ) ¢ wm:wmmwﬁ: uwrmaw;H“me;NNmfm. 00000/ wgmwohw
Y moN.mm_ ,_  mw,_-wxmmN»mr; 505750 T35e547753) €1 -
—50 J ,ooqwow: » . ;.xg-o- 0000l (eueods) ZI w
oootsoL n -0~ < 000°501 (3sesy3on) 11 mm
, u, mm: \ - . ,.Nmmﬁm: owoﬁom_ (s49A1Y Q_;C om T
S |  ,.“. TSI T Bk T CTEC AT TS
, , — T 0ggy S o mNN“NNm; ooowmm¢,< Amm__ms‘mewxm»vm_
5 y ;:;nnﬁ,;a vz;;_yy 0Eg” ;__ Do _,.HONM m;N T00709% (e1qunioy addp) [
ﬁ , - = mmo _mN , \_Nm mm: ,,ooo“mwﬁ.  AmNQemRog %myoAv.m,.
, ) __omm NN ,{Omwﬁmmq, X ,;omQNOQJ Mhumm:mﬂﬁunowvaw.

nmmamow m\

_M@NMNmeﬂ_

000°000°%

Av::om 4om3mv
{1ei3us))

-

5 15 — - = 0097522

oo: mmw

5607055

{punog 31ebny

.OZV

; m

0STIE

omm iy

,uoconomf

Aummou :u:va

~N

o]0 M0T00 I e, D ~000°501 (35865 G3IoN) |
NNYYIAO- ININIVHIY (G161 @unp 4o sy) Q3LYI0TIY - 1o141sia
1509 INNOWY 3LYQ 0L G3ANA4 LNOOWY INNOWY TYNIDI¥0 . o
‘ | i  _(5/61 Bunf 3o sy) i IR ,
g ( _1014ISTQ A9 AYVAWNS :
| . Wv40¥d NOIL10V 19307 ZL/51 . )
3 - o 1 318vL : .




000°gZ1°¢2$

,. noﬁc:m‘ucjas<

T SR OOO»@JM.—W i e B e e n.. e &ua

p31e20[|Y

R 1A T e

junowy jeuibiig

&

ov

9 ALIYO1Yd

Z

(Aoa/bay 11e4l)

0000985

G AL1YO1¥d

ZEh46Es

Ammmg< *09y (edo7 boy)

€

by aivoug

Apsma;mmawﬁwyo;mv

S ALI0TYd

($es2y jes07 “asd)
T ALINOIYd

L9y

© we 008 009 004 00T e

008 009 004 007

(~boy mc_ﬂupOLmv
1 Alidotdd

© Wl 008 009,

‘sdejlog 1O spuesnoyl Ul sung
ALTYO1Yd AG. AUYWWAS
(G161 =unf 0 sy)

- L1-8/61

. £ x\).,,
[/
NS

. z<mwomm NOILIV I¥J0T - .11 3¥N3i4.

0014

J,w,.;.v,» ﬁ ;
. W “{seduy -29y _mco_mmmvl

APPENDIX A - pg. 5



98 LTy

H15°2L8°¢

000°C0L‘g.

mow Qmm - m‘n‘;, ,

10607209

éoe omm

.;ooomemL

895049

0004071

BN

mmm Nm

1999°90£°2

oooamwmﬁN

31va ok Q3o
,zo~F<uoq4 40 1N39¥3d

wmm 099°1

ININEYWIY

Ammmﬁ mz:wv
LNNOWY : uh<a oL omozau Hz:oz<

(561 ‘mc%_.,uskms

- ;o ‘., >H_mo_mm >m >m4223m

R

000°821°2

. QILYI0TTV.
© o INAOWY TYNIB Y0

“APPENDIX A - pg. 6 -

1

.A}>ma 2 “boy

Sl

"boy spiedy)

{e207 -boy)
A ARG -.m;ozmy.

12307 .>mav




TITLE X NOT APPROVED
(o

= ]

PROJECTS SHOWN AS FUNDED (PROPOSED

FOR FUNDING) THRU TITLE X _WERE NOT APPROVED FOR
—

SUCH FUNDING AND THE PROJECTS ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION FUNDED THESE PROJECTS THRU LWCF FUNDS

INSTEAD.

=



o|qe|leAe 4| = x

|esododd Adusbujluo) (000°001$ |Eloads

*fodd @949 uouw|es A3uno) uey)

LE6°LIT LS *LINNOJIV NOILY3Y¥I3Y¥ ¥00QLNO TvLloL ,(00s‘cz ) 00§ ‘L€ $ "d % 1Ad401§ sej.dooeuy g|
LPADE £ 14 lgeeel 0 —---- £get el -0- 8H1°68%7  d S®111A1312Y Yino, "0) euwldep /]
> ( L8195 ) «(199°891 ) gyl yze BUlJdey J9UUO)ET  3dod‘I1beds 9|
000°c0l § 000°1s —---- 000°19 $ -0- 000 ‘%02 “Md SJ4PALY UIM] uoibuj [y S|
(8sL6e ) ----- 20= (el ) 0€0°651 d “doqybieN -os poOMUUAT €|
yeL€9C . —-=—- -0- 8/5°wg  $ z1egee § dded suoll  A31g ‘ewidep i
ERCTAI/ A Bupyifey
SIINOW SY 8LLL°91°GLE1°L1# L23r0o¥d 40 ¥3Q¥0 IHL NI Q3ANNA 38 OL  :SGNN4 3S0HL NOJN LINISNILNGD PUB X Si21L Aq poi1ooily s3ooiodi,
€q99°55% ¢ 675°029 § 00R°Q7 S 10E°465 §  0Eg 885 S 801°882°¢
C43°65H  § 37L°958 $ 00091 § ieglez ¢ SETTT9T S g Lie”
lem,ﬁ:ﬁ G€9°0g - oo-as €909 -0~ 45242
0515 /12 SlSgot mmeme SL57301 -0- 00C 58y
HmmI\MJ 2 e R SO 045 G0t 006641
WMMRWF_m I BHGNSER 6 -0~ SR
Ww L FAY) Bo -0- 005 ‘41 C00°62
Mm*|ﬁ| = Sgl'ze 05.°8 § -G- S7S 65 090°15
[ [=3| N Lt
niZ|jo I ot P | ko
S R 055°lz & —-ee- -0~ 0%9°z78 ¢ 00z 01!
R I (4]
855 = .
olzz = |
IO — (@)
— i : -
Ll =1
S 2 . ke ANk 095016 $ S o
ol = -G £8L°49T  § 0L S 687" 99¢ ¢  96579Z¢ S MEA L A STVIOL-E0S
S ESETa, 1 B S () D o o e e R . Y= P P e e 4 Tt B s o e e v s e Mt A - = o -t e s e A ve o o oo e o ot o Tt e e 1 i i o o o o
citd S I oll N
=l = =\l
Efd — o 4 6~ o -
o= Ell-0- 00z°9 00£°6 -0- -0~ 00S“ 51t 27
s 2|[-0- 218 1g 00s‘E § 525 °€9 AR T4 05z°Lz1 08
a2 =ff-e- 505" SR el TS 088° 19 STAREA! 09.°£74 93 ¢
-~ 18w ZE|l-0- 0os‘es —mme- -0- 60S 09! 000412 Y 6 138
] 7 af|-0- omN”m ..... -0~ 0es*y 00Z°g oY g [BAcy
S=& Zl|-o- lgafozt § —=--- §l6°cqT & ignfozi § 0s6°1gy  § Y ¢
%RL m
=z =l $G3A0YEdY - X Jou £309i8ug
e ————
L REslL 12207 qiz "3ty 4017 82 "oy lezoL iosuadg

Bl
ey
[on}
o

N

[
[a
o
o
i“"
B
Lut
=




S

lesodoay Aduabuiiuo) 000°001$ |e)o9ds ‘foud eou] uou|es Ajunogy yaey)

j 690919 $ 00887 ¢  8LE‘€08 $  600°2Z8 ¢  952°0LZ°‘T :7vLOL
I TAR LT 000°9L §  868°9Ew $  HIn‘9Ey §  965°66Z°| $ $§TvL0L-90S
Ly 65 768811 Ly 65 88L‘LET butpueq ||oy3og L 12y30g
054901 -0~ 09€°61€ 008°92h "Ad AdeA02s1Q 8|33e3g
omm.om 056°Lg 06541 006°sl1 "id A3iunuwo) A110 ‘eujixe,
Con LS W26 41t T94 ‘LS 8hg‘6ze Yded suedqy PLot4obpiy
09z°‘/ 092°L 005 ‘H1 e 000 ‘62 Aded auljelsy sul|ejsy
99L‘CT 09/l‘g $§ 0€3°SYy 1041 090°16 died uldang ‘03 uojsuanyy
“ 2# *3s1q 1404
099°Lz § ——— 001°9s  § 0ss‘lz  $ 00z‘011 $ Hded emexowess ‘0 unjeiyyem
| {SMO[ |0} se pabuey> s309[04d UJ BuUIpUNi - (40d WOY4 Q3AI3I3Y LON 1vAO¥ddY X 31LIL)
-0~ 98L‘%97 & 0og‘zt $ 08%°99¢ ¢ 969978 099°06 $ :S71vL0L-4ns
. yosune jeog :
-0~ 00Z°9 00¢°6 -0~ -0- 005°S1 Jobul|jeg e} @d5e449) @}E|IUNOl
-0- m_w”_m 005°€ § 929°¢€9 ZL1Ege N YANAA jdeq pdeas|nog weybuy | |09
-0- 70964 = 08819 9/£‘z1 09.°€Z1 dded A3 1unwwo) yenbess |
-0- 009°¢€9 T -0- 005°091 000412 J193u9) uoj|leslnay A3unoj ujjosy
-0- 08z ‘¢ ———- -0- 0264 00z°g "Id A313 [ekoy A1) |ehoy
-0- ggn ozl $ TS Gl6‘owc §  [gh‘0ZL $  0S6‘1gh ¢ *3d IUOJjidALY sy jo A319
TTT08l04yg
X °1311 | 800 S1Z “11u] 4IM7 . 87 " 4oy lelo) 3000y i 4osuodg

(S461-71 :pesiA9Y) 1Y0JLSIM G601 9¢-9T 1SNONY SNILIIW IV LV NOILIY - SLIArOHd 1¥I0T



